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• I. STATH1ENT OF THE PROBLEM 

• 

New Mexico is a relatively poor state, being 46th in per capita income. 

among fifty states. The State legislature sets the authorized strength of the 

New Mexico State Police commissioned officer force. In 1975, the legislature 

increased the authorized strength from 325 to 336 officers. This is still 175 

officers less than would be required to provide twenty-four hour coverage on 

all patrols. 

The New Mexico State legislature has been reluctant to raise the State 

Police force over the years, partly due to a paucity of funds in general, 

and partly from a lack of understanding where officer~ are assigned, and how 

many days a year each officer works when days off, vacations, bonus days and 

sick leave are subtracted. On the other hand, the legislature has not hesi-

tated to add an increasing number of duties for the State Police to handle, 

many of which are not truly law enforcement functions and which could be 

better handled by other agencies, especially when the State Police are so 

short of manpower. 

The State Police, in spite of being over-extended, enjoy a reputation of 

being highly respected. When a newly identified function needs to be fulfilled 

on a statewide level, the legislature often assigns the function to the State 

Police instead of to another agency or creating a new agency. Therefore, aside 

from being given statutory mandates to keep the peace, patl"ol the highways, 

perform traffic ac~ident investigations, protecting life and property, invest­

igate . all crimes not committed within a municipality, ex-officio officers 

to all other agencies, protection of the governor and his family and the 

lieutenant governor when the governor is out of state, secure the capitol 

• when the legislature is in session, assist motorists as wen as other 
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• individuals in need and state and local agencies, run medical and other 

types of relays, search and rescue and tactical team duties, the State Police 

are also asked to inspect every school bus in the state twice a year, serve 

pick-up orders on those people who have had their driver's license or license 

plate revoked, track down residents who owe traffic fines and even to give 

driv~r's tests. These are extremely time consuming duties and could be 

better done by personnel who are not fully commissioned law enforcement 

\ 

officers, who often have more vital functions to perform. For instance, the 

serving of suspension orders could be done at less expense to the public by 

civilian employees of the Motor Vehicle Department. School bus inspections 

could be more effectively performed by mechanics who would either be employees 

of the Department of Education or under contract with that Department. 

Given the wide range of duties assigned to the State Police, the question 

• is, \"ihere are the 336 officers presently assigned? The Department is divided 

into three Bureaus: Uniformed Bureau, Services Bureau and Criminal Investiga-

• 

tion Bureau. The Uniformed Bureau is the largest Bureau, with a total of 264 

officers when at full strength. However, of this number, only 198 are patrol 

officers. The remainder are either supervisors in tile District Offices or at 

Headquarters in Santa Fe. One is a full-time pilot. 

The patrol officers are the generalists of the Department. They perform 

all the above-mentioned duties, including investigations of criminal offenses. 

It must be kept in mind that all 198 patrolmen are not on duty at. the same time. 

At any given time"there are only an average of 65 State Police patrol officers 

on duty throughtout the State. It should be kept in mind that New Mexico is 

the fifth largest state ~n the llnited States, with 77,866,240 acres and approx­

imately 65,000 miles of roads to patrol. This means that statewide, each 
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• 

• 

• 

officer's responsibility averages l~OOO miles of road to patrol . 

The other two Bureaus have the specialists. The Criminal Investigation 

Bureau has three Divisions in which all officers are plain clothes agents 

(detectives). The largest of these is the Narcotics Division, which has a 

complement of 40 agents. The main responsibility of this Division is to 

control the narcotics smuggling activities throughout New Mexico~ Although 

more narcotics smuggling arrests are made by uniformed patrol officers making 

routine traffic checks en the highways, the people they detect are usually 

the small-time operators smuggling marijuana in a van. The narcotics agents 

specialize in undercover work, tracki~~ duwn the big-time operators involved 

with organized crime operations. They make fewer arrests in a year but when 

they do it is often a mass arrest involving large quantities of illegal n~r­

cotics, including heroin and cocaine. Narcotics agents also take over custody 

of a case after a uniformed officer makes the initial arrest. The agents 

follow through on disposition of the contraband, the seized vehicle used in 

the smuggling, and other legal details. 

There are two other small Divisions within the Criminal Investigation 

Bureau, The Criminal Division has only ten agents, including supervisors. 

It is the responsibility of this Division to follow through on major felony 

cases initiated by other law enforcement agencies or uniformed State Police 

'officers. However, with so few agents assigned to this Division, it is fre­

quently the case that a uniformed officer must carry out the entire criminal 

investigation hims~lf. The Criminal Investigation agents concentrate on 

homicides, some rapes, and are sometimes assigned cases by the Attorney 

General. In fact, one of the agents has been assigned full-time to the 

Attorney General's Office for' the past several years and on occasion one or 
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4It two other agents are also assigned. 

The Intelligence Division has only seven agents assigned to it. They 

collect and analyze information pertaining to major criminal activity and 

disseminate this data to appropriate law enforcement agencies, and also assist 

those agencies in performing their duties. This Division deals mainly with 

gambling, prostitution, organized criminal activities such as auto theft rings, 

burglaries, etc. This Division also assists any State agency that calls on it 

for assistance with a given internal problem. 

The other Bureau within the Department is the Services Bureau, which is 

the administrative arm at Headquarters. This includes the Personnel and 

Training Division, the Planning and Research Division, Property and Procure­

ment, Central Accounting, Information and the Crime Laboratory. Four of these 

Divisions are commanded by captains and two are headed by civnian directors. 

• There are only fourteen officers assigned to the Services Bureau, and 110 civilians. 

• 

It can be seen that the State Police handles all police functions, 

provides a wide variety of services on a statewide basis including a telecommuni-

cations law enforcement network to all law enforcement agencies, crime laboratory 

services to all law enforcement agencies, public assists and relays, bus inspec­

tions, and highway patrol functions. There is a shortage of sworn personnel to 

ful fill all the functions that have been assigned to the Department. The Depart­

ment has made good use of civilian personnel wherever they can be legally and 

appropriately assigned. All communication equipment operators, clerks, secretaries, 

fingerpr'int technitians, crime laboratory analysts, planners, accountants and the 

legal advisor are civilians. In flct, 38% of the 540 State Police employees are 

civilians. This is significantly Qigher than the national average. However 3 

there are jobs that civilians can not be allowed to perform . 
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• The basic problem is that the sworn strength of the State Police is too 

sma'J1 to carry out its assigned duties, even the strictly police and patrol 

functions. Most of the State has only two-shift coverage instead of around 

the clock coverage by uniformed officers. There are some rural, one-officer 

stations where the officer works general hours and then is on call the rest 

of the time. If the State Police were to provid~ twenty-four hour coverage 
. ' . 

on every patrol, the Uniformed Bureau would have to be increased by.at least 

175 officers, and that would not take into account absences due to vacations, 

days off and sick leave. But at least there would be more back-up when these 

do occur. 

This figure still does not address itself to response time. Currently, 

during a two-shift coverage day, each patrol officer is responsible for an 

average of l~OOO miles of roads to control speeding, drunk driving, accident 

• investigation, local crime and medical emergenC'ies, an average of 1,197,942 

acres of homes, businesses, farms and ranches per patrol. Aside from the 

• 

absurdity of these figures, there is the problem posed when an accident, for 

instance, occurs on the extreme west end of a patro1 when the officer happens 

to be located on the extreme east end of this patrol. How much time would it 

take the officer to get from one place to another? In some situations it could 

take as long as one or two hours. The reason for this is New Mexico's rugged 

geogt'aphy, widely dispersed population, numerous miles of rural roads that do 

not always have direct link-ups with each other or travel in a straight l~ne. 

During inclimate weather the roads can be snow or ice-covered, especially on 

the many mountain roads. There are also areas that can only be reached by 

four-wheel drive.vehicles or' helicopte~ . 
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• Until the legislature decides it wants to fund enough officers to 
, , 

provide twenty-four hour coverage on every patrol throughout the State II the 
. ' 

problem that the New Mexico State Police Department must deal with is how 
, I' 

to make a rational decision on how best to place the number of uniformed 
.. 

patrol officers that are available. Given the fact that there is a current 

authorized strength of 336 officers, 198 of whom are assigned as patrol 

officers, the problem is to decid~ where the patrol officers should be 

assigned to provide the best protection to the public accordipg to indica­

tions of law enforcement needs. This Study do~s not includ~e an analysis 

of manpower needs of the Criminal Investigation Bureau. 

The criteria that are to be examined as need indicators are: absolute 

population; population growth rates; land area; crime rates; number of crim-

inal inves~igations current1y being handled in each district by State Police 

• officers; seasonal variations due to tourist attractions, recreational facili­

ties; number and rate of traffic fatalities and accidents within a district 

• 

over a number of years; D.W.I. arrest rate; vehicle registrations; rural 

annual vehicle miles traveled; miles of rural roadway; rural population that 

is without any local law enforcement agency; the overall ratio of law enforce­

ment officers of any type (State Police, city police, county sheriff's, town 

marshalls) per 100,000 population. 

These needs indicators will be analyzed first on a statewide basis, and 

then on a State Police, district by disi.'~ict, basis. On the basis of the data 

gathered and the weight of importance given to each needs indicator, recommend-
'. 

ations will be made as to reassignment of " the givenaauthorized strength of the 
It 

Uniformed Bureau of the New Mexico State Police. 

d" f 
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EXPLANATION OF SOURCES AND METHOD OF COMPILING DATA 

Data for New Mexico State Police Districts \vas compiled by takin~ 

state data by counties and grouping those counties \vithin a State Police 

District that fall totally or mainly within a given State Police District. 

Since State Police Districts do not always follow county lines exactly, 

data for the districts is, by necessity, an approximation. However, in 

most cases, the district boundaries follow county lines closely enough 

to make this reasonably accurate. The only exception" to this process 

is Valencia County, where the population is fairly evenly split between 

District Six and District Eleven. In this one case, population and 

crime data were taken by the cities that fall within the two districts. 

Population, socio-economic data and land area data were provided 

by the Bureau of Business and Economic Research at the University of 

New Mexico, either in the New Mexico Statistical Abstract, 1975 or in 

later publications. An update on Indian population was provided by the 

Cornnission on Indian Affairs. 

Data on Crime came from the New Mexico State Police Department in 

1975 and 1976 Uniform Crime Report and in-house activity re-caps collected 

for the Annual Report. 

Traffic data came from a combination of the State Highway Department, 

\vhich pr.ovided total accidents, fatalities and annual motor vehicle miles 

on various types of roads; the ~~otor Vehicle Department, \vhich provided 

information on motor vehicle registrat';ons; and the State Police which 

provided the 1976 accident fatality information and the citation data. The 

State Police has concurrent jurisdiction with all local la\v enforcement 

agencies within the state. However, police departments for municipalities 
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have primary jurisdiction for traffic and crime problems within the city 

limits and the State. Police only assist them upon request. Therefore, 

the traffic data. such as accidents, fatalities and annual vehicle miles 

travelled were taken only for the rural areas exclusive of municipalities, 

which is the area for which the State Police is primarily responsible. 

The D.H.I. data is gathered strictly from State Police patrol activity. 

It does not include D.W.I. 's arrested by local police or sheriff's 

departments. 

Mineral production information presented real problems when attempt­

ing to compile information by State Police Districts since published data 

by counties is at least three years old. For ,the purpose of this paper 

it is important to have the latest possible data since the goal is not 

only to assess the current statewide socia-economic situation, but to 

provide. awareness of projected or expected trends in order that the admin­

istration of the Ne~\1 Mexico State Police can make rational decisions on 

how best to allocate the scarce resources of patrolmen where the needs 

are greatest. 'In this context, it is known that there are two major boom 

areas: the natural gas development in San Juan County (State Police Dis­

trict Ten) and the uranium boom in the Gallup-Grants area (District Six). 

This will affect State Police coverage by rapidly increasing population, 

crime rate, traffic congestion, accidents, fatalities, etc. 

Due to the scarcity of hard data on these boom areas, we turned to 

the projections of growth of industry and population provided by the 

Governor's Energy Impact Task Force Preliminary Report, Managing the 

Boom in Northwest Ne~\1 Mexico, February 1977. These proj ections indicate ( 



a 29%-53% grmvth in San Juan County bet\veen 1976-1981 and a 7.9%-29% 

growth in McKinley County bet>;veen 1975 and 1985. Proj ected total popu-

lation growth for San Juan County by 1985 \vould make it either the second 

or third largest county population in the state. Currently it is esti-: 

mated to have the third largest county population. Projected growth for 

McKinley County 'would not be quite as dramatic and its relative ranking 

among othe'J::' counties would probably remain fifth or sixth in population. 

Western Valencia and Sandoval Counties, which are also involved in the 

uranium boom, are projected to grow by 72.6% from 1976-1985. However, 

Valencia is expected to remain in its rankings as eighth in county popu-

lation and Sandovc,.l to move from thirteenth to twelfth. The reason that 

the counties in the uranium boom area are not projected to outstrip other 

countiE~s is that Bernalillo, Dona Ana, Santa Fe, Lea and Chaves are expected 

to continue to grmv at accelerated rates for their own reasons and are 

expected to remain in the top seven. Proj ections m:e educated guesses at 

best, but in boom situations it is necessary to do some type of pre-planning 

on the basis of the best information available. 
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HEADQUARTERS SANTA FE 

1. SANTA FZ 7. ESPANOLA 
2. LAS VEGAS 8. ALAMOGORDO 
3. ROSWELL 9. CLOVIS 
4. LI1.S CRUCES 10. FARMING'rON 

I tl 5. ALBUQUERQUE 
6. GALLUP 

11. SOCORRO 
12. HOBBS 



J1J:· ANALYSIS OF NEED FOR LAH ENFORCENENT SERVICES BY STATE POLICE DISTRICTS 

A. POPULATION 

In analyzing the characteristics of the Districts and how they compare 

with each other in the context of the entire state, 've can start \-lith popu1atio!1. 

Seven districts have total populations of betHeen 50-80,000, or bet\veen 4-6% 

of the total state population. These are Districts 2, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, and 12. 

The Districts Hith the largest populations are Albuquerque, Hith 32.8% of the 

state population (408,600), Las Cruces with 10.4% (128,900), Gallup with 8.1% 

(101,300), Roswell with 7.6% (94,400) and Santa Fe with 7.1% (89,000). 

Most·of the Districts with the high populations are also the ones to 

watch as far as rapid rate of growth. The notable exception to this is District 

Ten, Farmington. Its total population is only 5.3% of the state population 

(66,300), but it is the fastest growing State Police District, at a rate of 26.2%. 

The next fasLc~t growing State Police Districts are Albuquerque, at a rate of 

22.6%; Gallup, at 21.0%; Santa Fe with 19.9%; and Las Cruces with 19.1%. Roswell 

is grot·ling at a much slower rate of 11. 8%. All a ther Districts are grmoling at 

a notably slower rate. 

On the basis of total population, and population growth rate then, the 

Districts to watch are Farmington, Albuquerque, Gallup and Las Cruces as far 

as need of Law Enforcement Services now and rapid expansion in the future. 

B.LAND AREA 

In terms of land area, we have two Districts that are notably larger 

than the others. District T~vo, Las Vegas, encompasses l2,439,0~,O acres, or 16% 

of total state land area. District Eleven, Socorro, encompasses 11,355,520 acres, 

or 14.6% of state land area. Host of the other State Police Districts range in 

size from 3-9% of the state land area. District Two is scheduled to be divided 

in this fiscal year. There is no urgent l)roblem 0.8 far as population in these 



Districts. In terms of mere coverage of territory> Le., response time and 

more direct management of officers, it will probably make sense to divide up 

the larger districts in the future ~len the legislature sees fit to provide 

the money to do 90. 

Another large District is Four, Las Cruces. It encompasses 9,073,920 

acres, or 11. 7% of tIl(> state. Since Las Cruces shows up a~ the District with 

the second Inrgest population and third highest gro\vth rate, future plans 

might be made to divide District Four. Since Districts Eleven and Four are 

adjacent to eaeh other :tn the southwest quadrant of the state, and both have 

umvieldy areas to cover, some thought might be given to making another district 

out of the combined western half of each of these Districts. This ivould make 

sense geographically since the mountain ranges in the middle of these Districts 

cut off radio communications from the officers stationed on the western slopes. 

A nl;W district might encompass Catron and Grant counties, for instance, and 

possibly Hidalgo. 

C. CRIME RATE 

As far as Part I Crinles reported by other law enforcement agencies within 

the state, Albuquerque, which has 32.8% of the state's population, has 45.8% of 

the state's felony crime. The Las Cruces District has the next highest rate 

with 8.7%. Santa Fe is third ,<lith 7.7%, and the Roswell District is fourth 

with 6%. All other Districts range between 2-5%. It is well known that 

Albuquerque has the greatest proportion of any kind of problem since it has a 

disproportionately large share of the state's population. It may come as a 

surprise that the Las Crllces District keeps shovling up as a strong contender 

for second place thus far in the analysis. 

Criminal arrests made by State Police officers showed that the Albuquerque 
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District 'Was most active, with Gallup, Alamogordo and Espanola fol1m-1ing, 

in that order.. Albuquerque and Las Cruces recovered the most stolen vehicles, 

by far. ,£he greatest activity in seized vehicles and contrahand occurred in 

Clovis, Las Vegas, Espanola, Albuquerque, and Socorro, respectively. 

D. TRAFFIC DATA 

1. Rural, Non-Interstate Roads 

OVer the last five years, the Districts with the worst fatality rate 

on rural, non-interstate roads have been Gallup, Farmington, Albuquerque, 

Espanola and Las Cruces'- respectively. The Districts with the greatest number 

of total accidents on these roads ar.e Gallup, Espanola, Albuquer.que and Las 

Cruces. Farmington has a lower number of accidents, but a greater percentage 

of them involve fatalities. Las Cruces is the opposite. It has a high number 

of accidents, but a lesser percentage of them involve fatalities. In fact, 

with the exception of Las Cruces, the Districts in the Southern Zone have a 

relatively safer record than the Northern Zone. The Districts with the most 

annual vehicle miles traveled are Las Cruces, Gallup, Clovis, Espanola, 

Alamogordo and Farmington, in that order. 

2. Rural, Non-Interstate Roads Combined With Rural Interstates 

When these two categories are combined, the rankings come out somewhat 

differently. The Districts with the highest fatality rankings are Gallup, 

Farmington and Las Cruces (tied for second), Las Vegas, Espanola and Clovis, 

respectively. The Districts with the greatest number of accidents are Gallup, 

Las Cruces, Santa Fe, Espanola and Albuquerque. tvhen the annual vehicle miles 
I 

traveled are combined, Las Cruces and Gallup remain first and second. Then 

Las Vegas, Santa Fe, Albuquerque and Clovis follow, in that order. 

• The most important variable to consider among fatalities, total accidents, 

and motor vehicle miles traveled, is fatalities. Gallup and Farmington rank 
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#1 and #2, respectively, on both categories of roads. On rural, non-interstates 

alone, Albuquerque ranks 113 in fatalities; Espanola is ff4; and Las Cruces is tl5. 

When the rural, non-interstates are combined with the rural Interstates, Las 

Cruces becomes tied for tl2 with Farnlington; Espanola ranks #3; Clovis is #4; and 

Albuquerque and Alamogordo are tied for #5 (1975 data only). 

3. D. W. 1. I s (Driving \-JhHe Under the Influence) 

The drunk driving problem is also a signific.ant factor in the number 

of accidents that turn into fatalities. In 1976, Gallup reported the highest 

number of D. IV. I. I s with 891. Albuquerque 'ivas second with 487. Farmington and 

Espanola w'ere tied for third ~vith 282, and Santa Fe was fourth ~.;rith 263. All 

other Districts were below 200. If one looks at the figures for percentage 

of Indian population alongside the column on D.W.I.'s (Appendix C), one can 

assume there is a correlation. This is a factor that the Commanders of the 

Gallup and Farmington Districts have reported for a number of years. 

4. Annual Vehicle Miles Traveled 

The number of annual vehicle miles traveled was discussed above. 

This is an important measure of density of traffic and signals a potential 

ha~ard. However, it can be seen when comparing annual vehicle miles traveled 

to District records of fatalities, that in sorue districts where there is greater 

traffic density, there are fewer fatalities. It is obvious that in some sections 

of the state the driving is less dangerous, in spite of the density. This refers 

back to driving training and habits. It might be a suggestion to the Governor 

and the Traffic Safety Commission that driving safety education be stressed 

more in some of the more hazardous driving areas, and that driver's license 

tests be made more F' ':ringent. Or, since New Mexico has one of the highest 

fatality rates for all ages in the nation due to traffic accidents, it would 

* be a suggestion ~vorthwhile for the entire state. 

'i~ liThe Allocation of Health Resources in New Mexico, 11 New Mexico Business, 
Bureau of Business and Economic Research, University of New Mexico, Marett, 1977. 
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5. Motor Vehicle Registrations 

Another indication of traffic density is the number of motor vehicle 

registrations in 2ach District. This follows the number and percentage of 

population density fairly closely. Albuquerque, in 1976, had 30.4% of all 

motor vehicle registrations (339,778). Las Cruces was second with 9.2% of all. 

Ne.xt \vere Roswell \vith 6,9% (77,357) and Santa Fe with 6.5% (72,690). All 

other Dis tricts had bet\veen 3-5%. The category of "Other Registrations, II 

which include all official government vehicles, accounts for 14.8% of all 

registered vehicles. 

E. SEASONAL RECREATIONAL ACTIVITY 

Seasonal swellings of local population due to recreational attractions 

are also important factors to consider in both manpower assignments and tempo­

rary assignments for coverage of the State Fair in Albuquerque and the Fiestas 

in Santa Fe. 

We also have data on attendance at State Parks and National Honuments 

that lie within the State Police Districts. District Eleven had a 1976 

attendance of over two million people (Appendix C) at its State Parks. This 

was all in Sierra County at the two lakes and a dam near Truth or Consequences. 

There are six o'£:her Districts that had more than half a million visitors at 

parks and monuments in 1976. These are Roswell, Las Vegas, Alamogordo, 

Espanola, Santa Fe and Clovis. 

These figures do not include the crmvds attracted to the racetracks in 

Districts Four, Eight, One and T\vo, or the attendance at other special events 

such as rodeos, fiestas, Indian dances, etc. 

SUMMARY 

The Districts with the largest populations are Albuquerque, Las Cruces, 
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Gallup, Roswell, and Santa Fe. These are also the fastest growing Districts 

with two exceptions. Farmington is only eighth in total population, but it 

is the fastest growing District. Roswell is not growing at a rapid rate. 

In terms of land area to cover, Districts Two, Eleven and Four are 

the largest. Districts Two and Eleven have relatively smaller populations 

so the only problem is the difficulty of having a few officers trying to 

cover vast areas. Response time in a crisis cannot be guaranteed to be quick. 

District Four, on the other hand, turns out to be a District with heavy 

responsibilities in every important category: population, growth rate, 

felony crimes, fatalities and total number of accidents, annual vehicle miles 

traveled, and motor vehicle registrations. Therefore, an immediate response 

to this situation ~vould be assignment of more manpower to the District. A 

long term response would be to divide the territory as outlined above. 

The Districts with the greatest amount of felony crimes reported by 

other law enforcement agencies are Albuquerque, Las Cruces, Santa Fe and 

Ros~vell. Of these Districts, all have an adequate total local law enforcement 

ratio to population except Albuquerque. Therefore, the busiest State Police 

Districts as far as dealing with local crime are Albuquerque, Gallup, Alamogordo, 

Espanola, Las Cruces, Clovis and Las Vegas. 

The general traffic problem is worse in Gallup, Farmington, Albuquerque, 

Las Vegas, Espanola, Las Cruces, Clovis and Santa Fe as far as fatalities, total 

accidents, and motor vehicle miles traveled. Drunk driving is worse in Gallup, 

Albuquerque, Farmington and Espanola. 
I 

The heaviest seasonal traffic to state parks and national monuments is 

in Socorro, Ros~vell, Las Vegas, Alamogordo, Espanola, Clovis, and Santa Fe 

Districts. 
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The Districts ~vith the worst ratio of local law enforcement personnel 

to population (including locally stationed State Police, 1975 survey) are 

Gallup, Socorro, Clovis, Albuquerque, and Ros~v~ll, in that order. 

Therefore, in terms of total combined law enforcement services needed, 

the Districts tha~ have the greatest need are Gallup, Albuquerque, Las Cruces, 

Farmington, and Espanola, in that order of priority. This conclusion is based 

on taking the top five Districts in each of the described needs-indicating 

categories and ranking them from one to five (see Appendix A). Each time a 

District ranJ<ed as one, it received fj.ve points; rank /12 received four points; 

rank /13 received three points; rank /14 received two points; and rank /15 received 

one point. In three needs-indicating categories, the numerical points for 

rank placements were doubled because of the more serious need-indication of 

these categories. Those categories that received the double points were two 

on IlFatalities,1l and one on the "Poorest Ratio of Local Law Enforcement Personnel 

to Population." 

If the "Population Growth Rate" category were also made a double point 

category, the ranking would be as follmvs: Gallup and Albuquerque would remain 

itl and #2., respectively; Las Cruces and Farmingto ... would swi.tch places "'lith 

Farmington becoming #3 and Las Cruces becoming #4; Santa Fe Hould move up from 

#7 and share #6 Hith Sbcorro. 

The individual profiles of each District follow in the next section. 
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PROFILES OF STATE POLICE DISTRICTS 

DISTRICT ONE, SANTA FE 

This District consists mainly of three counties. Of these, Santa Fe 

and Los Alamos Counties have in common the fact that they are predom­

inantly urban, have a relatively high level of education and the 

resultant accompanying high level of per capita income. Torrance 

County is rural, has a lower level of education and ranks 27th among 

32 counties in per capita income. There are also several Indian 

Pueblos within the District. This means that the State Police Of­

ficers deal with a wide range of types of people. Santa Fe is a 

tourist attraction for the city itself, the Capitol, the annual 

fiestas, racetrack, artists, Indian wares, museums, ski area, and 

Hyde Park. It has the fifth largest population among State Police 

Districts and the fourth most rapid rate of growth. It is third 

highest in crime, fourth highest in motor vehicle registrations, 

fifth largest in Indian population, and fourth highest in D.W.I. IS. 

It is sixth largest in attendance at state and national parks. 

Ho'vever, this does not include attendance at the racetrack and 

opera during the summer, the annual three-day Fiesta (attendance 

was over 90,000 in 1976), the crush of tourists that fill Santa Fe's 

streets during the summer, or the increase when the legislature is 

in session every winter. The ratio of local law enforcement personnel 

to population is 1/509, which is favorable compared to the state average 

(1/546). This District is in the top six as far' as actiVity, but given 

the state's resources, it is relatively well covered, ranking 7th in 

state law enforcement needs among State Police Districts. 

/8 
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DISTRICT TWO, LAS V~GAS 

This District is the largest in land area and encompasses the widest 

range of income of all the State Police Districts. Union and Harding 

Counties rank 112 and 113 in per capita income in the state, ~.;rhile 

San Higuel and Hora rtmk 29th and 32nd, respectively, and also have 

the highest usage of food stamps and the lowest educational levels 

in the state. Colfax and Guadalupe Counties fall in mid-range in 

these categories. This District has the largest number of live~tock 

in the state and the second largest number of farms. This is a 

predominately rural area with only 4.2% of the state's population. 

It encompasses ski areas, state and national parks and monuments, 

a few lakes, and a racetrack. Two interstates run through 

'-"_:"; District, and several U. S. and State highways. It ranks third 

in fatalities and annual vehicle miles traveled, but eighth in total 

number of accidents. It has the third largest attendance at state 

and national parks. It only hat; 3.6% of state crime and a very 

favorable ratio of local law enforcement to population (1/447). 

The difficulty in this District is the high rate of fatalities and 

the great distance of Interstate and State high\.;rays the State Police 

patrolmen must cover. This District is tied for 7th ~.;rith Santa Fe, 

in statewide, law enforcement needs among State Police Districts. 
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DISTRICT THREE, ROSWELL 

In contrast to the wide divergence found in District Two~ che Roswell 

District consists of two counties that are marked by their similarities. 

Eddy and Chaves Counties rank #9 and #10 respectively in per capita 

income. This District has the fourth highest assessed valuation of 

property. They are both about 75% urban, and have a similar level of 

education. The potash industries are in Eddy County, making it one 

of the largest mineral producers in the state. It is also a farming' 

and ranching area located in the southeastern plains. The Carlsbad 

Caverns is the second largest tourist attraction in the state. One 

of the campuses of Eastern New Mexico University and the New Nexico 

Military Institute are located in Roswell. This District also has 

several lakes and rivers. This District has the fourth largest 

population among State Police Districts, but it is grow'ing at a slow 

rate. It has the fourth highest crime rate, but a 10t'1 accident and 

fatality rate. It has 6.9% of the motor vehicle registrations, which 

is the third highest among State Police Districts. This District also 

has a reasonable ratio of local law enforcement officers to population 

(1/526). Therefore, while this D.istrict is fourth in population and 

crime, and third in motor vehicle registrations, the situation seems to 

be pretty \'1e11 under control. It is one of the slower grmving districts, 

the situation as far as crime and traffic is relatively stable, and 

there are ''1e1~, qualified lQca1 law enforcement agencies to handle crime 

control. Teae :tat,qlity and accident rate is one of the best in the 

state. This Distr:ict ranks 8th in 1av,T enforcement needs. 



DISTRICT FOUR, LAS CRUCES 

This District encompasses four counties which are marked by moderate 

per cap:ita i~come, an.d median education (from 10th-12th grades). 

Though most of the popUlation is categorized as urban, small towns 

are separated by wide open spaces. }fuch of the area is mountainous 

and copper and silver mining make it one of the top mineral producing 

areas in the state. There is also farming and ranching in the area. 

This District has the second highest assessed valuation of property 

in the State, mostly due to the mines. This wide stretch of the 

southwestern corner of the state includes New Mexico State University 

in Las Cruces and Western New Nexico University in Silver City. There 

is a racetrack at Sunland Park, several small state parks, and part 

of the large Gila National Forest, which includes the Gila Cliff 

Dwellings National Nonument. This District has the second largest 

population and the fifth most rapid grmvth rate. It has the second 

highest crime rate (8.7%), and is tied for second highest fatality 

rate and accident rate. It has the highest number of annual vehicle 

miles traveled in a district. It also has the second largest number 

of motor vehicle registrations. Fortunately, this District's heavy 

responsibility in terms of size of population, crime rate, and traffic 

problems has a good ratio of local law enforcement officers to popula­

tion (1/491). However, in terms of overall activity and need of 

more law enforcement services, this District ranks third. 
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DISTRICT FIVE, ALBUQUERQUE 

This District includes the small county of Bernalillo, which houses 

one third of tho state's population and 46% of the state's felony 

crime. It has the second fastest grmvth rate in the state. It has 

a high per capita income and the highest assessed valuation of pro­

perty in the state. It has a high level of median years of education, 

second only to that of Los Alamos. Albuquerque does not have much heavy 

industry, but it is the home of Kirtland Air Force Base, Sandia 

Scientific Laboratories, and the University of New Mexico. It is the 

business hub of the state as 'vell as for most professions, such as 

medicine, mental health, law, engineering. In contrast, the other 

main county "lithin Dist.rict Five's boundaries is Sandoval. It is 

the second poorest county in the state, with a low level of education 

and a high level of usage of food stamps. Bernalillo County is 

extremely densely populated, while Sandoval County is very rural 

with a few people spread over a large area. District Five has one 

third of the motor vehicle registrations in the state with the 

resultant problems. It has the fifth highest accident rate, sixth 

highest fatality rate, and the second highest D.W.I. rate. This Dis­

trict also includes several Indian Pueblos and has the third largest 

Indian population of all State Police Di.stricts. T,vo interstates 

intersect in Albuquerque. The ratio of local law enforcelhent officers 

to population is 1/614, which is considerablY higher ('vorse) than the 

state average (1/546). In terms of overall activity and need for more 

law enforcement services, this District ranks second. 
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DISTRICT SIX, GALLUP 

This District includes two counties with similar levels of per capita 

income, both,of which arc in the lower third of the state rankings. 

Median education for both counties is between 10th-11th grade. Both 

counties concentrate the population in key cities and towns, but are 

mainly rural.' The exception to this is the "bedroom" communities 

directly south of Albuquerque, ~vhich have a population ~vith charac­

teristics more similar to those of Bernalillo County. It has the 

third largest population and is the third fastest grOlving, behind 

Farmington and Albuquerque. Both counties have a larg' Indian popula­

tion and a large amount of land area that is either deSignated as 

Indian land or as National Forest. An interstate runs through both 

counties and there are several very heavily used state roads. This 

District has the highest level of D. H. I. 's and traffic fatalities 

as well as the highest total number of accidents in the state. It 

is second in annual vehicle miles traveled, but lis in number of motor 

vehicles registered. New Mexico is the largest producer of uranium 

in the United States, and that production occurs within District Six. 

This area is experiencing a terrific mining boom, ,,,hich is the reason 

that it is the third fastest grO\"ing district in the state. It is one 

of the biggest mineral producing districts. This District has the most 

inadequate ratio of local law enforcement officers to population -

1/799. Hith the ~"orst traffic problems in the state and a booming 

population, this District ranks number one in terms of need of addi­

tional la,,, enforcement manpower. 



DISTRICT SEVEN, ESPANOLA 

This District) directly north of Santa Fe) includes tlVO of the poorest 

counties; Rio Arriba, ranking 1130 in per capita income, and Taos, 1128. 

Both counties have a high usage of food stamps and a median level of 

education well below the state median. Both counties are basically 

rural with one main city in each county. There are several India.! 

Pueblos) including the famous Taos Pueblo, which is a big tourist 

attraction. It has the fourth largest Indian population. There 

are several popular recreation areas and tourist attractions in this 

District, including several lakes, ski are&s, the artist colony in 

Taos) the Cumbres and Toltec Narrow Gage Railroad in Chama and a 

convention facility at Ghost Ranch. The District attracts over half 

a million visitors a year at its lakes and state parks alone. It 

has the fourth highest number of fatalities and total accidents in the 

state and the third highest number of D.W.I. IS, even though it only h'1s 

3% of the state motor vehicle registra~ions and l~% of the population 

spread over 7% of the state's land area. There are no interstates in 

this District, but several ,vell traveled U.S. and State highways. The 

area is mostly mountainous, with the Rio Grande running through il:. 

The crime rate is one of the lmvest in the state. The ratio of law 

enforcement officers to population is 1/413, which is lower (better) 

than. the state average. However, the traffic situation needs to be 
I 

brought under control. Espanola District ranks fifth in terms of 

overall activity and need for 1mv enforcement services. 
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DI.STRICT EIGHT, ALANOGORDO 

This is another horr,ogeneous dis trict, with per capita income among the 

middle third .in both counties, and a high nwdian 1~v01 of education. 

This District has a mountain range running dmvn the middle of it, Ivhich 

is surrounded by fairly flat plains. The mountain providzs spring and 

summer recreation areas and also houses a racetrack. The main industry 

iv the area is provided by the White Sands Hissile Range (which actually 

is Ivithin District Four) and Holloman Air Force Base. The large Hescalero 

Apache Indian Reservation is in the middle of this District, "lhich also 

has a large modern convention and recreation center. Ranching is 

important in this District. This District has a small population in a 

fairly large area. The crime rate in 1m", It has the sixth worst 

fatality rate and accident rate in the state, and the eighth most 

annual vehicle miles traveled. The relatively high rate of accidents 

and fatalities compared to popUlation may be due to the mountainous 

roads, and the heavy recreation traffic to the state and national parks, 

the racetrack and ski areas. It has the fourth highest number (744,987) 

of annual visitors to its parks and monuments. As far as permanent 

population, this District is relatively calm and stable. This is re­

flected in part by its favorable ratio of local law enforcement officers 

to population - 1/495. This District ranks tenth in terms of overall 

activity and need for additional law enforcement manpower. 



DISTRICT NINE, CLOVIS 

This District is located in the middle of the eastern plains of New 

Mexico. It is a trade center for the area, and also includes Cannon 

Air Force Base and ttvo campuses of Eastern New Mexico University. 

There are three large lakes and recreation areas in the District, 

attracting over half a ~illion visitors a year. Three of the counties 

have per capita income in the middle third. Roosevelt County is 

hi8her, ranking #8 in per capita income, which is due mainly to 

ranching and farming. The educational level in Curry and Roosevelt 

Counties equals the state median (slightly above a t'(velfth grade 

education) but De Baca and Quay Counties fall below the state median. 

However, there is no indication of poverty in the District. The District 

has 6.3% of the state population, 7.5% of the land area, 5.3% of reported 

crime by other agencies, and 5.8% of the state's motor vehicle regist-

rations. Being on the border of Texas, there is heavy interstate traffic 

and the District ranks 6th in annual vehicle miles traveled. The overall 

accident rate is low but the Distric t ranks fourth ir:t total fatalities. 

It is fifth in total crime rate. The ratio of local law enfotcement , 

to population is high - 1/636 (inadequate). Yet, in terms of overall 

activity and law enforcement needs state\vide, this District ranks 9th. 



DISTRTGT TEN, FARHINGTON 

This District encompasses the far, northwest corner of the state, 

which js mountainous, includes two U.S. highways and one main State 

hig1nV'ay. This area is experiencing the biggest industrial boom in 

the state Hith the development of the natural gas industry. The 

industrial boom is reflected in burgeonjng population and traffic. 

But 'vhUe this District has the fastest growth rate, it is still 

only eighth in total population. Almost half the land in this Dis­

trict is Indian land, and the Indian population in the District is 

second only to District Six. It ranks 1121 in per capita income, 

in spite of the median education of twelfth grade. Due to the gas 

industry, the District is fifth in assessed valuation of property and 

is one or the highest mineral producing districts. Traffic wise, the 

District has the second highest fatality rate, even though it is only 

seventh in total 0ccidents and ninth in annual vehicle miles traveled. 

It has the third highest D.H.I. rate, tied with District Seven. There 

are several state parks and lakes as well as two national monuments 

which, combined, attract almost half a million visitors a year. This 

District has a relatively 1mV' crime rate, ranking eighth state,vide 

(4.2%). In spite of the boom situation and the serious traffic pro­

blem, District Ten has a low ratio of local law enforcement to 

population - 1/386. However, the seriousness of the fatality rate 

and the rapid rate of growth of the population makes this District 

114 in terms of need for more lUlV' enforcement officers. 
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DISTRICT ELEVEN, SOCORRO 

This is the second largest district in land area, but it has only 5.5% 

of the state!s population. Most of the area's population fall~ in the 

lml7er third of per capita income for the state. However, food stamps 

are only used to a large extent in Socorro County. The area has one 

of the lOvlCst crime rates in the state, and a 10\17 fatality and accident 

rate. It has the highest influx of seasonal visitors - 2,117,813 in 

1976 - to its three lakes and state parks in the Truth or Consequences 

area. In spite of all the recreation visitors, the District ranks 10th 

in annual vehicle miles traveled. This is due to its lack of industry 

and local population. It has the second worst ratio of local lUi'; 

enforcement officers to population (1/734) in the state, but the 

problems in the District are not severe, except for the high seasonal 

influx of visitors. In terms of overall activity and need for more 

law enforcement officers, this District ranks ff6 statewide amOng 

State Police Districts. 



DISTRICT TWELVE, HOBBS 

This District covers only Lea County, which has 4.3% of the state's 

population, has a relatively slow growth rate, and covers 3.6% of 

the total state land area. It has 4.8% of the state's crime and 

the. Imvest accident and fatality rate. It has 4.6% of the state's 

registered motor vehicles and a very satisfactory ratio of local law 

enforcement officers to population (1/504). It has no state or 

national parks. Its greatest industry is petroleum. Before the 

uranium boom in District Six and the natural gas boom in District 

Ten, it was the largest mineral producing area in the state. It 

is #3 in assessed valuation property. In spite of the heavy traffic 

bet,veen the oil fie.lds and Texas, it ranks last in annual vehicle 

miles traveled among State Police Districts. Therefore, this 

District is in relatively very good shape overall and ranks last 

in terms of need for more law enforcement officers. 
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""'0, ALLOCATION AND ASSIGmlliNT ---
The data gathered to support the preceding sections of this study lends 

itself to workload calculation within each S tate Police District. A total of 

thirteen workload clements are readily quantifiable and have been used to calculate 

the percentage of the total state workload occurring in each of the twelve districts. 

A. ELEHENTS 

The following elements ,.;rere identified and utilized: 

Rural Population 
Population Growth Rate 
Land Area 
Criminal Activity 
State Police Criminal Investigatlons 
Seasonal Variations 
Traffic Fatalities 
Rural Traffic Accidents 
D. W. 1. Arrests 
Vehicle Registrations 
Annual Vehicle Hiles of Travel 
Hiles of Roadway 
Rural Population Hithout Local Police Resources 

B. WEIGHTING 

~ince not every element has the same importance in each district, the 

State Police Commanders were asked to assign a weight to each element on a scale 

of one to ten (see appendix N-2), with the more important elements being rated 

in the upper end of the scale and the least important in the lo,.;rer. Sixteen 

commanders responded and the resulting numeric average weight of each element 

was calculated. In order to simplify calculations, the lowest element was 

considered to have a weight of one and all others were related to the lowest. 

In order to eliminate decimal weights, the related ,.;reight was multiplied by ten, 

so that the lowest weight was equal to ten and all above to some whole numbers 

greater than ten. The results ,.;rere: 
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Population 
Growth Rate 

Element 

Land Area 
Criminal Activity 
State Police Criminal Investigations 
Seasonal Variations 
Traffic Fatalities 
Traffic Accidents 
D. W. L Arrests 
Vehicle Registrations 
Annual Vehicle Niles of Travel 
Mile.s of Road,,,ay 
Rural Population Hithout Local Police Resources 

Total Heights 

C. CALCULATIONS 

Average 
Height 

6.94 
7.62 
6.06 
7.56 
7.19 
4.94 
7.13 
8.75 
7.25 
5.56 
6.81 
7.94 
5.81 

Adjusted 
Weight 

14 
15 
12 
15 
15 
10 (Base) 
14· 
18 
15 
11 
14 
16 
12 

181 

The percentage of the state total of each element occurring in each 

district (see appendix N-l) was multiplied by the appropriate weighting factor 

and all elements were then totalled to give a district point score. This point 

score was then divided by the total weights (181) to bring the calculations back 

to a weight percentage of the statewide workload within each State Police 

District. 

District 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 

Point Score 

1,387.0 
1,366.4 
1,310.3 
1,762.2 
3,199.2 
2,295.0 
1,321. 0 
1,149.4 
1,115.8 
1,385.5 
1,090.3 

540.4 

D. USE FOR MANPOHER ALLOCATION 

Weighted % 
Of Workload 

7.7 
7.6 
7.2 
9.7 

17.7 
12.7 

7.3 
6.4 
6.2 
7.7 
6.0 
3.0 

In order to achieve equitable distribution of available manpovler, the. 



number of assigned officers within each district should be in the same ratio as 

the workload distribution for each district. Based on the w'eighted percentage 

of workload previously calculated and the most recent roster count of patrolmen, 

distribution according to i'70rkload should be as follmvs: 

% Of 11 Of 
District Horkload Patrolmen 

1 7.7 14 
2 7.6 14 
3 7.2 13 
4 9.7 18 
5 17.7 33 
6 12.7 2l~ 

7 7.3 14 
8 6.4 12 
9 6.2 12 
10 7.7 15 
11 6.0 11 
12 3.0 6 

186 

E. APPLICATION OF FORHULA 

This formula may be used for any ~ber of patrolmen but different 

factors, such as sub-districts~ [~an of control, etc. must be used for the 

supervisory staff in each district. 

Sj.nce there is presently a wide disparity between calculated· and actual 

manpower distribution, application of the formula at this time may be difficult 

due to impact of transfer on officer and supervisor morale and possible political 

and public relations considerations, particularly if manpower is shifted out of 

one-man stations. 

District 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 

Calculated 
Manpower 

14 
14 
13 
18 
33 
24 

Actual 
Manpower 

(as of 7-6-77) 

14 
22 
13 
15 
23 
18 

Disparity 

o 
+8 
o 

-3 
-10 
-6 



Actual 
Calculated Manpower 

e District Manpower (as of 7-6-77) Disparity 

7 14 17 +3 
8 12 15 +3 
9 12 15 +3 
10 15 12 -3 
11 11 13 +2 
12 6 9 +3 

185 186 

As can be seen ahove, the districts with shortages are generally the 

same districts cited in the preceding sections as requiring additional attention. 

F. PROJECTION 

To overcome to some degree the potential morale and political problems 

that might be engendered by mass transfers, delaying full implementation until 

graduation of the next recruit school would be advisable. If the graduating class 

would bring the Department strength to 200 or 205 patrolmen, the allocation of the 

additional new men would partially offset the impact on the older officers by re-

ducing the number of older officers to be transfered. 
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RANKING 
ACCORDING TO 
GREATEST NEED 

APPENDIX A 

NUMERICAL WEIGHTED SUMMARY OF DISTRICT 

LAW ENFORCEMENT NEEDS (MAXIMUM TOTAL PPSSIBLE=SS) 

.JISTRICT 
TOTAL OF 

POINTS FOR 
WEIGHTED NEED 

, PATROLHEN 
CURRENTLY ASSIGNED 

IN DISTRICT 

~;m.·#.i.~fL~~~~Tto',!r·"-." ... ~.~ ;r.rr.:. ·".. .. ~,'t,!i1'."'~!'..,.~-:-"'t. ::rl;"I;,"1"~:}.."::t!;·.:!.~;;;;"'"';::;7':;..t:.:.· .. ~· ; ',':. .:...t.~):;.'U..;~;.;,;~.:,.~. ~o'4 ·,'f;.~~d·, .:.~.t> .• ;i:",-... 'td' .. "J,,;..;.,:.r.~~': ~·'t, .. ,. ,,~...; ;t...-.1,;,~_.; ... :a;;;:l.;;·~ ... S;;:...:...~-· .. ~. l!·'~".'.;..;.,-..J ............. ""," s.-:.!,',Z'f. "~~.!.k:"';;'~. "1I!~":.M:;~,':'rA .......... i-",J.,"" :s".\ ... :..-:t~1,.:-:-..:;'fi 

I 

Itl Gallup 61 17 I 

112 Albuquerque 44 24 

113 Las Cruces 32 16 

114 Farmington 29 13 

tts Espanola 22 17 

116 Socorro 16 13 

tf7 Santa Fe & Las Vegas 14 lL, & 22 

1t8 Roswell 13 13 

fl9 Clovis 10 15 

#10 Alamogordo 7 15 

1111 Hobbs o 9 
I 

. p,,-, ~c'~~1 

, 

FATALITIES AND POOR 
RATIO OF LOCAL LAW 

ENFORCEMENT TO POPULATION 
WEIGHT FOR RANKING RECEIVE DOUBLE WEIGHT 

111 = 5 points 111 =:: 10 

112 ='4 points 112 = 8 

113 = 3 points 113 = 6 

114 ::: 2 points 114 4 

Its = 1 point It5 = 2 

i' 



APP13NDIX B 

SUMMARY OF RANKINGS OF FACTORS 

:1 

AFFECTING HORKLOAD ··~~~'"~·=···~~I 
CRIHINAL 

ARRESTS HADE 
RANK POt.ULATIO~ GROJ:lJJLRATE LAND AREA CRUfE RATE_ BY S. v. Ol1"rClm~ 

III Albuquerque Farmington Las Vegas Albuquerque AlbuqtlCl"QU8 

112 Las Cruces Albuquerque Socorro Las Cruces Gallup 

113 Gallup Gallup Las Cruces Santa Fe Alamogordo 

114 Roswell Santa Fe Alamogordo Roswell Espanola 

tl5 Santa Fe Las Cruces Gallup Clovis Las CrucGt, & 
Clovis 

~~ INDIfu~ POPULATION SEASONAL INCREASES 
POOREST RATIO OF LOCAL LAP I 
~RCE;:.mNT TO POPlH,ATION 

III Gallup Socorro Gallup 

112 Farmington Ros~vell Socorro 

#3 Albuquerque Las Vegas Clovis 

114 Espanola Alamogordo Albuquerque 

115 Santa: Fe Espanola Roswell 

TRAFFIC 

RURAJ~ & INTERSTATE RURAL, NON-INTERSTATE, 

HOTOR VEHICLE 
RANK FATALITIES ACCIDENTS FATALITmS ACCIDENTS REGISTRATIONS D. H. 1. 

111 Gallup Gallup Gallup Gallup Albuquerque Gallup 

112 Farmington & Las Cruces Farmington Espanola Las Cruces Albuquerque 
Las Cruces 

113 Las Vegas Santa Fe Albuquerqu· Albuquerque Roswell Farmtngtlon & 

Espanola 
114 Espanola Espanola Espanola Las Cruces Santa Fe Santa Fe 

#5 Clovis Albuquerque Las Cruces Fa 1.11ling ton Clovis Las Cruces 

-
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llPE.\"!JIX C 

I I 
. 

POPULtSIO~ 

DISTRICT. ESTIMATE 1977 

.. 

e 
!--

I 
i \ 

/ 

KEY FACTORS IN ASSESSING MANPOWER ASSIGNMENT 

I I PART I 

I I F"~'T I~~;"S!'CI"Tm:"'T I 1975 rU':R.\L, r_~c':..~ .1.l..._ .. • :~ :-: .... v ....... 't 

RATE OF % OF % OF CRn-fE ~972 - ~9/5 • l~O~;-I;-iTEF'S?;';.7E 
POPULATION % OF STATE LA...'lD AREA STATErS REPORTE;) I TOT' ~ S G" -."~' T I .. .l .. ~~;t.: .. \L ~:J-:,::~ - ..::\..!.... J~.~ !\\.r4"':;'\....s, 

GROHTH 70-77 POPULATImi IN ACRES LA!'\D AREA I CRn-fES STATE:';IDE l\':)X -""-')~~\T" I tEHICLE !·:I:'ES 

I 
i 
t 
j 
i 
I ! i_ ... -.L .. .; .... ..t.;.'It,~!J ~ f 

.. i , 
! (";~ _t, .. ("'t"!~~r~ 

.- , 

I I til 89,000 19.9% 7.1 I 3,438,080 4.4 5,080 7.7 108/3,824 295.476 
j t 

! I 12,439,040 
i i i 

i ! , 
i12 52,500 4.9% 4.2 16.0 2,397 3.6 1l~;::,6~a 302.2!.2 

i 

I I I ff3 94,1+00 11.8% 7.6 6,576,000 8.4 3,962 6.0 107/2,761 .,:; '.551 
I 

I I 
I 

I 5.7LI8·1 I I I tf4 128,900 19.1% 10.4 9,073,920 11. 7 8.7 156/~,488 433.92:j 
I I ! 

t15 403,600 22.6% 32.8 3,127,040 4.0 30,207 I 45.8 I 195/4,811 I 21)3.696 
I I 

I I I I 
I 

I u6 101,300 ,,< 21.0% 8.1 7,116,160 9.1 2,831 4.3 337/5,051 I 426.S9L i: 
I I 

I 1 5,209,600 I I 

lf7 - 4.0 6.7 1,367 2.1 166/4,913 
I 

49,700 16.4% I 
I 324.170 

I I 

I 
l 

1 I 
I I 7,358,080 
, 

ti8 54,200 11.4% 4.4 9.4 2,J32 3.5 137/2,880 I 315.693 
I l 

I 
1 

I 5,830,400 
I 

I 
i , 

fl9 77,800 12.0% 6.3 7.5 3,477 I 5.3 112/.2,278 I 331. 574 

#10 66,300 26.2% 5.3 1 3,530,240 4.5 2,775 4.2 220/3,045 I 306. i9.+ 1: 

i I {!l~ 68,000 14.070 5.5 14.6 1,387 2.1 I 71/736 154.015 I I 111,355,520 I I I 

~l' 54,100 I 9.2% I 4.3 2,812,160 3.6 3,181 J __ 4.8 J ___ ~~3/28~ I 246.466 .. -
--- -----

-1< :'!ot including Navajos ,,'ho co:r.mute £roti! Window' Rock, Arizona, to Gallup in District Six, snd frow Shiprock to Far:nington in Distri.:t Ten 
en a weekly basis. 
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APPE,\'DIX C, I age 2 

% OF RURAL 1976 % OF STATE RATIO OF LOCAL I' 1976 I I 
XON-INTERSTATE NOTOR VEHICLE MOTOR VEHICLE LAW ENFORCE~1ENT 1975 I:-""DIAN 1976 STATE PAl'{ 'f 19711 ATTE~;DA};CE IX! 

DISTRICT TRAVEL REGISTRATION REGISTRATION TO POPULATION POPULATION D.H.I. 's ATTE)'''D~;CE NATImiAL 1-~O~u:!EXTS! 
; . .. 

tIl 8.1% 72,690 6.5% 1/509 3,516 263! 188,0:)3 I 343,340 I 
~------~------------r-------------r-------------r---------------r---------~r--------4I--- I 

,12 8.4% 37,426 3.3% 1/447 1 -0- 104 1,030.6961 65,620 I 

i/3 7.2% 77 ,357 6.9% 1/526 -0- 123 69,001 876,49;-1 

~------4-------------r-------------r-------------r---------------~--------~r-------~'-----------+----------------1 
#4 12.0% 102,408 9.2% 1/491 -0- 196 311,723 44,000 

. 
#5 5.8% 339,778 30.4% 1/614 19,465 487 161,444 -0-

t fi6 11.8% 45,336 4.1% 1/799 44,680>" 891 222,826 29,550 . 

#7 9.0% 35,112 3.1% 1/413 5,005 282 557,809 -0-

#S 8.8% 42,909 3.8% 1/495 1,970 176 128,977 616,010 

#9 9.2% 64,541 5.8% 1/636 -0- 80 254,153 -0- j 

J 

1110 S.5% 54,595 4.9% 1/386 31,444 I 282 343,109 97,720! 

I Uti - 4.3% 37 ,322 3.3% 1/734 1,087 I 184 2,117,813 -0- I 
, I 

fil2 6.8% 51,844 I 4.6%- 1/504 _ J ~_. -0- ________ ~~~_ ~_ -0- -0- I 
SOU:\CE: See "Explanation of So-arces and }fethod of Compiling Data II 
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APPE\"JIX D SOC I 0 - E CON 0 M I C ];" ACT 0 R S W I T'R 1 N· DIS T RIC T S 

I ." 

I I 1970 % POPULATION I 1975 I if RA..,\K IN 1974-1975 i 
fOISTRICT CO'~"TI I POre"1AnO' I OF EOOCt.TION FOOD m:-:!'s! INCO:-:;:: I L,CmrE LEVEL 1 OF P~OPERTY I }~D:ERAL P?O::l~CTIO:; ! UFllA.'</RL'RAL ' HEDIA~; YEARS lJSISG PER CAPITA 1 STATE OF ASSESSED VALr;ATION 1972 VALUE OF 

ifl 

#2 

ti3 

fi4 

#5 

fi6 

In 

I 

I 
Santa Fe 
Los Alaoos 
Torrance 

! Colfax 
I G~c<llupe 
i H~rdi:1g 
r }!o~a 

I 

San }figue1 
U:Jion 

t Chaves 
I Edd" I J 

Dona Ana 
G::-ant 
Hidalgo 
Luna 

I ikrn:llill0 
I Sa=tdoval 

I 

I 
HcKin1ey 
Valencia 

I Rio Arriba I Taos 

I , , 

77.7 urban 
99.8 urban 

rural 

j 57.2 c:-03.";l 
rural 
rural 

I 
rural 

63.0 urban 
59.5 urban 

178.2 urban 
76.9 ur~an 

66.2 urban 
48.4 tlru :r: 
72.4 urban 
71.3 urban 

94.2 urban 
rural 

42.9 u;:ban 
33.5 urban 

15.5 urban 
rural 

12.3 
14.2 
10.0 

11.5 
9.5 
9.8 
8.2 
9.1 

12.0 

12.1 
11.8 

12,..2 
1L7 
10.5 
10.6 

12.5 
10.3 

10.1 
11.3 

9.7 
10.4 

14.97% 
-0-

26.47% 

10. C3~~ 
29.1/i~ 
9.00;; 

44.13% 
33.65% 
15.12% 

12.88% 
10.64% 

18.71% 
11.61% 
13. 46~' 
14.98% 

10.17% 
27.997. 

18.227. 
15.25% 

29.06% 
30.68% 

5,273 
7,823 
3,486 

4,6('0 
4,266 
5,632 
2.517 
3,245 
7,448 

5,093 
5,160 

4,152 
4,535 
5,427 
4,206 

5,414 
2,973 

3,675 
3,846 

3,197 
3.321 

tl07 
1101 
il27 

#12 
i!l9 
fl03 
1132 
fi29 
IJ02 

tflO 
fl09 

!i22 
#15 
1104 
no 
/105 
1.131 

1126 
fl25 

#30 
f/28 

182,172,351 81,750,OeO 

114,550,179 10,61i/,OOO 

303,412,637 203,960,000 

419,998,239 176,008,380 

862,383,821 22,420,000 

192,982,111 99,281,000 

101,821,402 65,508,000 

I 
.1 

-
1

1974 VAL~E 
I; 1;' 0"" _ ....... _r. .... ;: .A,~·,S Or Ll\.::.S~~C". 

I 

556 

1,712 

993 

1,403 

523 

703 

661 

I 
$ 18,495. 7°9 

$1:23,469,300 

I 
I 
J 

I 
$ 68,198,500, 

I $ 47,850,600~ 

I I 
I i , 

$ 12,283,50°1 

Is 
I 

23,628,900[ 
I 
I 
I 

$ 18,420,80°1 

/I ilLincoln rural 1 12.0 12.67: 4,590' 1113 107,73C,198 , 363,000 587 I' $ 26,069,SOOI 
u8 Otero 32.5 urban 12.4 7.28/, 4,549 1114 

I . I 

, '12.2 8.38% 4,714 {Ill 158,439,506 12,227,000 2,790 $ 92,125,4001' 

tl9 

#10 

fill 

fi12 

Curry 85.9 urban 
rural 10.1 13.00% 4,428 tl17 

11.3 12.43% 4,446 1116 
De Baca 
Quay 
Roose.velt 

65.9 urban 
61 •• 0 urb,m 12.1 12.40%. 5,241 il08 ! 

San Juan 48.2 urban I 12.0 

Catron rural 10.9 
Sierra 64.8 urban 9.9 

! Socorro 48.0 urban 11. 0 

j Lea 1~~.1 urban 12.0 

17.16% 

16. OOi~ 
13.16% 
26.65% 

7.32% 

4,205 

4,322 
3,996 
3,917 

5,335 

ff21 

III 8 
il23 
#7.4 

~t06 

294,361,312 

64,630,395 

360,124,708 

110,747,000 

88;000 

391,082,or,o 

484 

616 

611 

$ 10,823,300 

$ 24,93.',,403 

,S 19,707,90~!1 I ' 

SOURCE: New Nexico Statistical Abstract, 1975, Bureau of Business and Economic Research, The University of NeH Nexico, 
Albuquerque, 1976. 
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SOURCE: 

1,-

APPI~'1!llX H 
... ------~-"~ 

1977 ~{ ChilI\ge 
lJist I'1ct County 19iO (Prl'.jpcted) 1970-19'17 ----.----- --.--.- --'-- -""----------f-------

.:"..ll:.lY .• E~.:.._._ . 53-,-~~1(' li:~,.~0_0 ___ + ___ 2_0._._1l·.:..% __ 

l.OR A1.11I1,1$ 15, 19H ] 7 ,300 13,8 .-.-----. -.. --.. ···--~--j---------t--------·I 
.1~.:.:..~1_('_C ____ ~,_:~<l.0 __ . _ _t--__ 7 1000 ___ +-___ ._3_. _2 •. __ _ 

74.24~ 89,000 )9.9% 

01 

TOTAL 
=". """"" ~'.~~"',", ==--=-."",."",=-.=., =-==-="""-==== 

$;\11 !!iguel ~1,<l51 23.800 8.4% 

112 

114 

TOTAL 

fi9 

fill 

TOTAL = --. -
ItI2 

=~ .-

l'tew lYltrh-ic:.o Statistical Abstract, 1975 and John L. Temple, tlNew Mexico 

Population to 1985 and Impact on Job Outlook," April 15, 1976, Bureau 

of Business and Economic Research, The University of Nmv- Mexico, Albuquerque. 
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1,962 
3,095 
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~,)OO 12,071 
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..... lH' l;t'j;,\J. 
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3.3 
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APl'I\~nlX 1:-2 
NEH HEXICO SHORN LAH ENFOl{CENENT OFFICERS PER 1,000 INHAJ3ITA~NTS"'--'--" 

DISTRICT 

til 

112 

If3 

IlL, 

115 

1/6 

117 
--

118 

119 

1110 

{Ill 

1112 

- I 

--

POPULATION 
(IN ~'HOUSANDS) 

-
89.0 ~I 

. 91.,.4 

- 52.5 ~~~_ 
--------

128.9 

408.6 
I 

101. 3 

I 49.7 

54.2 

77.8 

66.3 

, 
19.5 

54.1 

LAI.J ENFORCENE~T 
OFFICERS 

164 

113 

167 

2l!6 

625 

117 

112 

103 

117 

160 

86 

99 

I 

LAW ENFORCENE}iT 
PER 1,000 

INHAB l1'ANTS 

1.84 

2.15 

1.77 

1.91 

1.53 

L15 

2.25 

1.90 

1.50 

2.U 

LI.41 

1.83 

1975 NATIONAL AVERAGE OF SI-lORN LAl-l ENFORCEHENT OHICERS 

PER 1,000 INllABITANTS 

National Average for Law Enforcement 2.1 per 1,000 inhabitants 

Cities 10-50,000 1.9 per 1,000 inhabitants 

Cities 250,000 or over 3.6 per 1, 000 inhabitan ts 

Suburban Areas 2.1 per 1,000 inhabitants 

Sheriff Departments 1.6 per 1,000 inhabitants 

SOURCES: Nmv ~kxico Data, Ne\. Hexico State Police Annual Report, lQ76, Pl" 51-56 and 
Ne,v Ht'xieo St1lt1stj'Z~-;ll Abstr:lct J,975, p. 18. Niltiona1 D~ 'Crinle in the 
U;';:(C('~i-·Sta~:£..:3 1j7~,--i.;;deral B~r;;-au of Investjgation, p. 221. 

') ... 



APPENDIX F 

SUH~lJ\H.Y OF eRnIE I;\DEX DATA - 197 5 

REPORTED BY OTHER LAl-J ENFORCEHENT AGENCIES 

- Total Part I ~~ of 
District Crimes State Total 

1 5,080 7.7 

2 2,397 3.6 

3 3,962 6.0 

4 5,7 L18 8.7 

5 30,207 45.8 

6 2,831 4.3 

7 1,367 2.1 

8 2,332 3.5 

9 3,477 5.3 

10 2,775 4.2 

11 1,387 2.1 

12 3,181 4.8 

State Police 
Reports 1,255 1.9 

65,999 100.0 

Districts Hith Hjghest Rate of Crime Districts HHh Lm"est Rate of Crime 
Highest District 5 Lowest Districts 7 & 11 

2nd Highest " 4 2nd Lmvest " 8 & 2 
'-

3rd " 11 1 3rd II " 10 & 6 

4th " II 3 4th " District 12 

5th " II 9 

SOURCE: Crime in New Nexico, Uniform Crime Reports 1975, Ne~v Nexico State Police 
I 

Department, Santa Fe. 

o 

,r 



APPF.;\1VIX 1,'-1 ------
C R ! H E I N D E X D A T A 1 9 7 5 

e . HOTOR % OF 
AGGRAVATED VEHICLE STATE 

DISTRICT COUNTY l'fURDER RAPE ROBBERY ASSAULT BURGLARY LnRCENY THEFT 'l'OTf\LS TOTALS 

---""------,..,--
SANTA FE 8 Ifl 67 167 

., 
1,254 2,577' 383 4,1+97 

til LOS ALMfOS 0 0 3 19 96 345 18 Ll81 

TOREANCE 0 0 0 7 55 32 
\. 

8 ·102 

DISTRICT TOTAl,: 8 41 70 193 1, LI05 2,954 409 5,080 7.7% 
-_. 

SAN NIGUEL 5 16 26 81 667 737 80 1,612 

MORA 1 0 1 13 17 15 2 49 

HARDING 0 0 0 0 15 11 a 26 
112 

COLFAX 2 5 4 50 128 156 17 362 

UNION 1 a 2 23 77 65 8 176 

GUADALUPE 1 a 1 26 79 58 7 172 

DISTRICT TOTAL: 10 21 34 193 983 1,042 11/+ 2,397 3.6% 

CHAVES 9 1 19 84 432 1,515 91 2,1.51 
113 

EDDY 6 4 28 87 408 1,231 47 1,811 

DISTRICT '1'OTATJ: 15 5 117 171 840 2,746 1'38 ~,962 6.0% 

DONA ANA 4 21 39 128 899 2,632 161 3,88/1 

GRANT 2 4 2 52 224 503 30 817 
114 

HIDALGO 0 4 6 20 53 58 11 152 

LUNA a 4 10 30 295 532 24 895 

DISTRICT TOTAL: 6 33 57 23(' 1,471 3,725 226 5;748 8.7% 

BERNALILLO 38 220 893 1,612 9,411 15,936 1,628 29,738 
lJ5 

SANDOVAL 3 6 7 44 1M 227 23 469 

DarCT TOTAL: '41 226 900 1,656 9,575 16,158 1,651 30,207 45. 8;~ 

---.-~- ... --~----- .. ------... ~--.--~ 

SOURCE: Crime in Ne\v Nexico, Uniform Crime Reports, 1975, 'New Nexico State Ho1i.ce Depat'tme~t, 
Santa Fe. 

-- ---~~ ...... ~ 



}1O'J'OR ;;: O? 
ACCn,WNL'EJ) VElllCLE STAT): 

r.STHTCT COUN'J'Y' HlmD~R J:j~I'E lWJiBl:r:.Y ASf;iJ\ULT Bl1nGL!~lr~ LAnCENY TllEFT '1'O'1',\L8 '.l'OT!\l 

HCKINLEY 
116 

VALENCIA 
ran (:s /HiJ.~J1) 
DISTRICT TOTAL: 

---.--._---
RIO AmUnA 

117 
'rAOS 

DISTRIC'J. TOTAL: 

LINCOLN 
118 

OTER,) 

DISTRICT TOTAL: 

ROOSEVELT 

CURRY 
· fl9 

DE BACA 

QUAY 

~IS'rRICT 1:0TAL: 

1110 SAN JUAN 

:JA'rRON' 

SIElU~ 

SOCORRO 

VALENCIA 
3eleu, Los Lunas) 
DISTRICT TOTAL: 

LEA 

NT) TO'fAI.S: 

6 

2 

8 

2 

1 

3 

o 

1 

1 

1 

7 

o 

6 

14 

8 

o 

o 

o 

2 

2 

"1 

20 

143 

28 

5 

33 

9 

6 

15 

4 

7 

11 

o 

10 

o 

o 

10 

20 

o 

a 

l~ 

5 

9 

13 

30 

19 

61 

7 

7 

14 

6 

13 

19 

3 

58 

o 

23 

84 

56 

o 

2 

2 

15 

79 

39 

283 

55 

338 

104 

39 

143 

33 

35 

68 

48 

133 

6 

46 

233 

316 

2 

22 

19 

35 

78 

232 

163 

318 1,037 168 

409 391 68 

727 1,428 236 2,831. 4.3% 

261 296 38 717 

270 313 14 650 

531 609 52 1,367 2.1% 

252 236 26 557 

547 1,111 61 

799 1,347 87 2,332 3. 5~~ 

208 451 44 755 

639 1,116 73 2,036 

20 15 o 

219 336 15 645 

1,086 1,918 132 3,lln 5.3% 

565 1,631 179 2,775 

6 1 o 9 

99 200 13 336 

71 186 19 301 

288 344 52 

464 731 1,387 2.1% 

844 1,929 112 3,181 

185 1. 9% 1,255 

._----------' 
~475 

19,633 36,693 3,605 65,999 100% I 

----------_._----_.-



APPENDIX F -3 

SUMMARY OF CRIME INDEX DATA - 1976 

Total Part I % of 

District Crimes State. To~ 

1 6,010.0 8.4% 

2 2,478.0 3.5% 

3 4,229.0 5.9% 

4 6,140.0 8.6% 

5 33,651.0 46.9% 

6 3,309.5 4.6% 

7 1,899.0 2.6% 

8 2,331. 0 1:' 3.3% 

9 3,245.0 4.5% 

10 3,142.0 4.4% 

11 1,831. 5 2.6% 

12 3~457.0 4.8% 

---------- - . 

Dis tric ts HUh Highest Rate of Crime Districts Hith Lowest Rate o~, Crime 

Highest District 5 Lowest Districts 7 & 11 

2nd Highest " 4 2nd Lowest " 8 

3rd II " 1 3rd " II· 2 

4th " II 3 4th " If 10 

e SOURCE: Crime in New Mexico, Uniform Crime Reports, 197b, New Mexico State Police 
Department, Santa Fe, 1977. 



APPENDIX F-4 

C RIM E I N D E X D A T A 1 9 7 6 

~OTOR % OF 
AGGRAVATED VEHICLE STATE 

TRIeT COUNTY MURDER RAPE ROBBERY ASSAULT BURGLARY LARCENY THEFT TOTALS TOTALS 

- - - - --- - ---~-~ - - - -- -- ---- - ---~--

---- --- -- -- ---- ------ - - ----- ---

Santa Fe 2 37 69 391 1,165 3,033 432 5,129 

III Los Alamos 0 0 3 8 71 407 12 501 

Torrance 0 1 0 7 56 32 1 97 

ate Police if: 2 8 10 28 100 99 36 283 
'strict Totp.l: if 46 82 434 1,392 3,571 481 6,010 8.4 

.... ~. 

San Miguel 0 6 18 121 702 639 60 1,546 

Mora 0 1 2 4 15 22 0 44 

Harding 0 0 0 0 8 3 2 13 
112 

Colfax 1 2 2 39 122 204 16 386 

Union 0 1 0 4 75 46 4 130 

, a Guadalupe 4 0 0 10 52 32 2 100 I 

. a te Police II: 4 6 9 34 96 89 21 259 
strict Total: Q 16 31 212 1,070 1,035 105 2,478 3.5 

I Chaves t 4 19 
'{13 

97 558 1,639 112 2,436 

Eddy 1 9 26 84' 411 1,191 59 1,781 

:ate Police II: 0 0 0 3 0 5 4 12 
,strict Total: 8 13 45 184 969 2,835 175 4,229 5.9 

Dona Ana 3 18 44 144 997 2,851 166 4,223 

Grant 1 4 2 44 207 611 33 902 
114 

Hidalgo 0 0 3 6 44 66 9 128 

Luna 1 3 8 49 242 535 17 855 

ate Police II: 0 0 2 3 2 18 7 32 
strict 'rota1: 5 25 59 246 1,492 4,081 232 6,140 8.6 

Bernalillo 39 251 944 1;612 9,313 19,044 1,729 32,932 
1/5 e Sandoval 2 8 5 44 200 242 32 533 

ate Police 1/: 0 3 3 18 22 105 35 186 
strict Total: If 1 262 952 1,674 9,535 19,391 1,796 33,651 46.9 
- . 
SOURCE: Crime in N.,.ew Hexico) Uniform Crime Reports, 1976, Nc~v Nexico State Police Department, 

Santa Fe, 1977. 



rirec ln~cx Datu 1976 
AP P EN..D) X F·-4, pabC two 

HOTOR ~~ OF 

ISTRICT COUNTY 

.- HcKinley 
116 

Valencia 

;tate Police II : 
)istrict Total: 

Rio Arriba 
t)7 

Taos 

)tate IJo1ice /I: 
~istrict Total: 

Lincoln 
1;8 

Otero 

tate Police II: 
istrict Total: 

Roosevelt 

Curry 
119 

De TIaca 

Quay 

tate Police II: 
istrict Total: 

1110 San Juan 

ta te Police It: 
istrict Total: 

Catron 

Sierra 
1111 

Socorro 

Valencia 

tate Police If: 
istrict Total: 

1112 Lea 

ta_POlice II: 
istrict Total: 

,AND TOTALS 

HURDER HAPE ROBBERY 

8 25 46 

1 4 30 

____ ~0 ____ ~1~ ____ 2 
9 30 78 

1 2 20 

4 2 6 

2 13 5 
7 17 31 

1 3 2 

3 6 11 

o o 2 
4 9 15 

2 2 4 

3 10 24 

o 1 3 

1 2 6 

o o 2 
6 15 39 

4 18 40 

AGGRAVATED 
ASSAULT 

22,(t.0 

92.5 

17.5 
334.0 

192.0 

42.0 

53.0 
287.0 

26.0 

24. a 

12.0 
62.0 

67.0 

120.0 

5.0 

103.0 

6.0 
301.0 

330.0 

nURGIJdtY 

299 

421 

3 
723 

249 

194 

181 

180 

472 

2 

233 

475 

9 

159 

6 
882 

611 

VEHICLE STATt·: 
LARCENY THEFT TOTALS TOTALL 

448.5 

13.5 
1,857.0 

347.0 

360.0 

134.0 

223.0 

1,253.0 

82.5 1,079.5 

14.0 51. 0 
278.5 3,309.5 4.6 

45.0 856.0 

20.0 628.0 

27.0 1-115.0 . ..;...;...----:-
92.0 1,899.0 2.e 

26.0 461.0 

72.0 1,841.0 

10.0 3.0 29.0 ---. 
1,486.0 101.0 2,331. 0 

422.0 

1,100.0 

15.0 

324.0 

32.0 762.0 

67.0 1,799.0 

2.0 

13.0 

35.0 
i 

608.0 

22.0 5.0 

3.3 

3,245.0 4.5 

1,782.0 223.0 3,009.0 

1 0 0 2.0 1 111.0 19.0 133.0 
---:5.:----:-1-=-8 -----:-lf~0----3-3:::.2 .:..... 0=----6-1-=2~-1.--..:, 8:::.:9::.::3:.:.,-=0-----0-=::242 . 0 3 , 142. 0 if. it 

o o o 2.0 

o 3 1 24.0 

2 4 1 45.0 

1 2 11 48.5 

3 2 3 9.5 
6 11 16 124.0 

7 13 62 233.0 

o 

59 

89 

317 

9 

909 

2.0 

220.0 

148.0 

724.5 

14.5 
1,109.0 

2,133.0 

1.0 5.0 

15.0 322.0 

~3.0 302.0 

50.5 1,154.5 

7.0 48.0 
86.5 1,831.5 2.6 

99.0 3,1,56.0 

____ ~o~ __ ~o _____ ~~o ______ ~o~.~o ________ ~o ______ ~o.o 1.0 1.0 
7 13 62 233.0 909 2,133.0 100.0 3,456.0 4.8' 

111 475 1,450 19,336 42,115.0 3 i 808.0 71,723.0 

======================================~==============~==~-----



APPENDIX G 

DISTRICT TOTAL FATALITIES AND ALL ACCIDENTS 1972 - 1976 

1 108/3,824 

2 119/2,698 

3 107/2,761 

4 156/4,488 

5 195/4,811 

6 337/5,051 

7 166/4,913 

8 137/2,880 

9 112/2,278 

10 220/3,045 

11 71/736 

12 53/287 

D HIGHEST D D LOI']EST D 
HIGHEST RATE I RATE I LOHEST RATE I RATE I 
OF FATlILITIES S OF S OF FATALITIES S OF S 

T ACCIDENTS T T ACCIDENTS T 

HIGHEST 6 HIGHEST 6 LOHEST 12 LOWEST 12 

2ND HIGHEST 10 2ND HIGHEST 7 2ND LOIvEST 11 2ND LOWEST 11 

3RD HIGHEST 5 3RD HIGHEST 5 

4TH HIGHEST 7 4TH HIGHEST 4 

3RD LOI-JEST -/ .3 3RD LOHEST 9 

I 4TH LOHEST 1 4TH LOWEST 2 
I 

SOURCES: for rural roads and State Police jurisdiction only. Motor Vehicle Accidents, 
Deaths and Ratings, 1972-1975, Planning and Programming Division, New Mexico 
State Higll\vay Department, New Mexico State Police Department, A.nnua1 Report, 

o 

19.76. 

I 



1975 RURAL AND lNTl:RSTATE ROADS 

1\'~;':LIAL VEHICLE 
TOTAl: ACCIDENTS HILI'S (HlLLlO:lS) TOTAL DEATIIS 

~. - -
Ql?:lJ,t].f}~.n 

Santa Fe 763 318.291 16 
Torrance 253 195.374 1 
Los AJamos 61 27.630 0 

Total 1,07i Stl 1.295 17 
--- -Dlsnuc'r 112 
--c~T (,1.;-- 155 118.5/.7 5 

Uniol\ 57 68.7.55 5 
Hora 113 56.499 5 
Harding 6 12.796 a 
San Higud 249 138.007 13 
GuaJa1upc 191 219.485 11 

Total -iiI 614:08-g 39 
1-------

nr S..1J~J:. CT li:3 
ChavC's 296 183.080 10 
Eddy 275 177 .471 8 

Total -sIT 260.551 18 

nrSTHICT 114 
-D0nil~\na 635 412.225 17 

Luna 185 3/19.612 9 
Hidalgo 77 100.610 7 
Grant 272 1il6.700 7 

Total 1,169 1,049.147 40 
--

DISTRICT /15 
Bcrna1ill0 431 209.700 16 
Sandoval 4/17 267.478 15 

Total 878 477.278 31 

DISTRICT li6 
-}lcKinlcy 997 1109.021 69 

)' 

Valencia 750 4/.2.863 31 
Total 1,747 851. 884 100 " . 

DISTRICT il7 
-itfo-Arriba 558 187.330 21 

l'aos 461 136.840 '15 
'.rota1 1. 019 324.170 36 

DJ;.STRICT 118 
Otero 349 210.064 20 
Lincoln 250 105.629 11 

Total 599 315.693 3I 

)llS}'RICT 119 
Quay 156 192.067 15 
Curry 157 114.934 7 
Roosevelt 143 100.943 10 
Dc llaca 60 53.574 3 

Total 5I6 461.518 35 

m:..s..TR1 CT 1110 
San Juan 737 306.194 '.0 

DISTRICT 1111 
---SOco-n:o- 166 181. 830 12 

Sierra 120 74.527 3 
Catron 101 1.9.232 10 

'fota1 387 305.589 25 

DISTRICT 1112 1:"0:;---- 322 246./.66 9 . 
SOURCE: Motor Vehicle A(!cidents, Deaths,and Ratings, 1975, Planning and Programming 

1'" Division, New Mexico State Higlw.ray Department, revised February 1977. 



1/1/73 

1/1/74 

1/1/75 

1/1/76 

1/1/77 

1973 

1974 

1975 

1976 

1977 

1973 

1974 

1975 

1976 

1977 

TRAFFIC FLOW 

DISTRICT TEN .- FARJlfINGTON 

Shiprock to Farmington 
U.S. 550 

------~ .~----~-

5,160 

5,370 

5,920 

6,410 

7,560 

U.S. 666 South 
Of Shiprock 

1,940 

2,020 

2,140 

2,560 

9,840 

U.S. 666 North 
Of Shiprock 

7,550 

9,540 

9,680 

10,290 

11,320 

Shiprock 

10,250 

11,480 

12,650 

13,700 

15,560 

Bloomfield 
On U.S. 6Lf 

4,900 

5,740 

6,760 

7,140 

8,190 

Aztec 

6,150 

6,350 

6,650 

7,630 

8,610 

APPENDIX H-1 

Farmington 

7,670 

8,230 

9,070 

9,820 

11,160 

S.R. 504 Hest 
Of Shiprock 

10,650 

11,410 

11,970 

14,670 

13,930 

Cuba 

3,520 

3,630 

3,610 

3,750 

4,610 

SOURCE: Nc~" Hexico State High~.,ay Department, Planning and Programming Division, Traffic 
Flow Charts for 1973-1977. 



APPENDIX H-2 

TRAFFIC FLOW 

DISTRICT SIX - GALLUP 

, b.R. 264 Near S .R. 264 & U.S. 666 
Arizona Border U.S. 666 Near Gallup. 

1/1/73 5,730 4,540 7,790 

1/1/74 6,400 5,070 8,700 

1/1/75 6,370 5,100 8,670 

1/1/76 6,770 4,350 13,180 

1/1/77 7,620 4,900 ") ',2O 

Gallup West Gallup East 
On I-4O On 1-40 Thoreau Grants 

1/1/73 7,080 9,810 8,880 9,390 

1/1/74 7,160 9,790 8,680 9,550 

1/1/75 7,200 9,510 8,440 9,460 

1/1/76 7,390 9,850 8,730 10,630 

1/1/77 7,690 10,890 9,660 11,700 

Crownpoint Paraje 

1973 720 8,830 

1974 730 8,980 

1975 850 8,100 

1976 1,33u 9,090 

1977 1,440 10,010 

SOURCE: Nc\., Nexico State Highway Department, Plan.ning and Programming Division, Traffic 
Flow Charts for 1973-1977. 
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APPENDIX T 

-_ DISTRICT RATE OF INCREASE -- TRAFFIC CITATIONS, 1975-1976 

RATE 1975 1976 

1 75.2% 14,313 25,089 

2 14.9% 13,308 15,304 

3 6.3% 15,676 16,674 

Lf 50.5% 15,063 22,679 

5 26.7% 18,409 23,330 

6 24.1% 21,846 27,128 

7 19.6% 5,159 6,171 

8 13.6% 16,642 18,908 

9 9.5% 14,091 15,443. 

10 17.2% 7,769 8,919 

11 16.8% 13,755 16,077 

12 (2,589) (Aug - Dec) 

TOTALS 27.1% 156,031 198,311 

HIGHEST D GREATEST D L01\lEST D LOHEST D 
NUMBER I RATE I NUHBER I RATE I 

OF S OF S OF S OF S 
CITATIONS T CHANGE T CITATIONS T CHANGE T 

HIGHEST 6 HIGHEST 1 LOWEST 7 LOWEST 3 

2ND HIGHEST 1 2ND HIGHEST 4 2ND LO\\1EST 10 2ND Lm-JEST 9 

3RD HIGHEST 5 3RD HIGHEST 5 3RD LOI>1EST 2 3RD LO\\TEST 8 

4TH HIGHEST 4 4TH HIGHEST 6 4TH LOHEST 9 4TH LOWEST 2 

SOURCE: Nmv Hexico State Police Department, unpublished data collected annually. 



APPENDIX J 

MOTOR VEHICLE REGISTRATIONS SUMMARY 1976 

DISTRICT 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

POPULATION/VEHICLES (1976) 

87,000/72,690 

52,100/37,426 

92,400/77,357 

125,900/102,408 

a01,600/339,778 

98,800/45,336 

48,700/35,116 

53,000/42,909 

76,500/64,541 

65,000/54,595 

66,600/37,322 

53,000/51,844 

OTHER REGISTRATIONS 

Horseless Carriages 
Prestige Plates 
~nateur Radio (Hams) 
Handicap Plates 
Dealer Plates - Original 
Dealer Plates - Extra 

707 
6,050 

270 
894 
960 

3,250 
12,131 

MOTOR TRANSPORTATION DEPT, 

Caravan Permits 
Prorated Tractor Plates 
Prorated Tractors 
Reciprocity Units 

OFFICIAL 

u. S. Government. 
Executive & Legislative 

. State - Puss. & Trucks 
State - Trailers 

12,636 
3,659 

90,945 
1,012 

108,252 

1,271 
336 

4,166 
800 

6,573 

HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT 

Passengers 
Trucks 
Pickup Trucks 
Trailers 
Station \~agons & Suburbans 

STATE POLICE 
MOUNTED PATROL 
XC - COUNTIES 
XM - ~ICIPALITIES 

NEH MEXICO RANGER 
COVER UP PLATES 
DRIVER EDUCATION 

TOTAL OFFICIAL REGISTRATIONS 

TORAL REGISTRATIONS 

233 
466 
605 
540 

92 
1,936 

500 
270 

3,107 
8,406 

17 
888 
319 

13,507 

22,016 

1,118,421 

SOURCE: "Hotor Vehicle Registrations for the 
State of New Hexico, 1976," New Mexi.co Department 
of Motor Vehicles, Santa Fe, 1977. 

- ----.---.. - ~~ ....................... _____ ............... - .. ~..l 



,,;'?2\;';lX J-I e MOTOR VEHIC1E F£GISTRATIO~S - 1976 e 
::J:'strict I 1- Recreation SdlOOl r CO!;ll:t~ ---r Tande::\ Frei-ght -~1 Hobile ~{otor-

County ------.I.Cl.t:p.ls Passenger Trucks Vehicles BtlSes I Buses Taxis Trnilers Trnilcrs _ He:::,,;:; eyc 1,:;'0 

~:l;:tn Fc 5?,5?1 32,7~6 I 12,~07 I 1,~05 I 155 I 2~ 20 1,321 I 2;3 r- 3~1 2J:..;}~ 
c • ~1-!-,)" 'J to,." 10 3'0 ! ? ef'll I ,"I I? " 1 ~'-O I 5:1 ..,r, ~\; '- '" L.~' ,:~ . .., _ ,"~~ ~, -' __ ,VU. ~ _ J ".' I' -,,' ':'._' __ 

'1'orr3,.::.:-e 6.539 i 3,y)!} I 2,6%! 2~q t 77 i 3, 2.. ~JO 21) i !',~ \ ~~~_~ 
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I ~7AL I _ L1L?,}'\?,,,)=--.. l.J.,f!'l[!,.-'rl =-.J~~·.S?~=~ ___ .~:,§!~_1 ?3R-Jr-=-,:.;,O-:-.=",L :t~ ... _~=--z~,~n~) .. ="-LI'.---2_!·6 __ ~=~''') ___ J ~) ;~-: 
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I 1/4 I C"-;':'l::.t i 21,}.!4 I 11 .. ,251 I 0t?05 i 1, 1~~. 77 3 r--\ ",-:,0 I 25 , li5 I ~1_~ 
.Ji.iciJ!po I 4 2 611 I 2,4f·6 I 1-!5Q.8 17§ 17 3 ~O I :£Cll I 5 ! 103, J I_J __ : I Lur.a I J2,274 i 6.723 I J..,]}.7 682 40 2 I 2! 6~.'5 i 8 I 153 I}~ 
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OT/~~ I s.:;.::~r'·)V;ll 15.C~.LL- 8,7_0..4 4,.8'j5 I 6GI, I M I PO! 6()3_~ I ~5:. i 5)_--1 

I~T;:~ I'm-;;r;v'iJ ;~ :~:lt-l{::~;i~+'H '; i~} ~ ~.1, 0;}=L~i:;·~+~11H~Li:'"~1~·2";;(;J .+ .... 2·i}~-:1~4,':r r+U. ~i;"-\ 
I_V[!lE:nci:1 17 1.2f!5L 9,1~--L?-!_~37 7Q9 1,5 12 I 2 , 703 I 27 , 213 I 5::.'" I 

I !07;;~ . RLo Ar;·ih.,+H·'J;H-~+H;;·i 'i:~rh~lo,+;? I ~2'~--i -\.2~··f - '-i·~l-,·t:;J+-~'~~~I-~~{;~+-l{~ i 
. . l'i';l('S I 13,042 I 6,975 4,/19 1.-1 43l ,].', 9 I 2 I "35 I 15 I (,Ii i 5,~ i 

iC;~ ~ ~;~:~i; -~I"{n,~~=t--~-,!~},~; t-t!fr : Jl,",t -I' ]J;,:"~Ft~~r -t~-I '~":ltb--'~:~r~--fH~~r~~'j;t I 
I TOT:," I .~ I 4'~.'J'!.i::Ci'l,I!{! 1~:."~7~MTr;4 I~~~EB I 33 I 4 J-_-~~.L;;~-~'~,~L~J'c'~ j I I Roos(:vi.!lt , J3 11.2.2 f 7,1!.3~ 4.556 I 312 117 9 4 5(,0 I 58 1 32 I 4~: __ ! 

fi9 CurT 33,296 22,947 9,697 1,379 156 15 14 I 1,()47 I 81 I T)() __ I_ 1,~~-----4 
I I v'; Bacil 2,f'l9 I 11141 9% 61 13 0 0 155 4 I 11 j '_.-l __ ! 
I ~lY I LQ...,.5.L~L-:')_,i~G 31J_')-,; 3)1 28 I) 2 552 I 39 I 110 I 337 ! 
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.r 1 Sn.:<>rr0 I 7.,S.}) 4.0.~7 2.,.01.5 1.',8 17 0 o! 3}0 i]O ;.;,7 2:'1; 
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~.;l 

SOURCE; "Motor Vehicle Registrations for the State of New Mexico, 1976" New Mexico Department of Motor Vehicles, Santa Fe, 1977, 



APPI1'JDIX K 
STATE AND NATIONAL PARK ATTENDANCE - 1976 

---------r------~------___,.-----_---.' 

TOTAL 1976 
STATE t\:\D 

1976 1976 ~ XAT I L P Mt:Z 
DISTRICT COUNTY STATE PARK ATTENDANCE NAT'L NON/PI{K ATTEND/1NCE ti ATTENDA~CB 

------·1----·---· ---------+------!!----~-. ., 

til 

Santa Fe ~·J.!Yd, Q HG11lori:_l]_. __ l_';1_t_"1-._" -1-___ 1..;..7.9_-'-, 678 r_p_c.cc..:,..o_s _____ -+-__ .6:c..;5, 0(,0 :; 
i HilIldclier I 283-:-~·~1()-'<-------

Co Total 179,678T I ?48,3,W-.:--Si}C:-61d 
~-.Al-;:-llll~-s-f -0- r -o-·------()::-

Torrnl1c(~ t a:lIl;~ano 8,325 -0- r---ir.-3~:5~ 

348,340 ! 536,343 
-:-----:---7--:--------:-----J-----:-:-::---::---l--------+-----.....;',--------

-0- ~ 
b-__________ _+---~~~~-------------4_------~0----1---------~---
.-_______________ -+ ____ --"--,-_>-________ 1--____ -_0_--,--,) .... ; _---'7c.-3c..;q, 7 B?_ 
~~~~~~~ ___ -r ____ ~~~~-~'-'F~·o~r~t~U~n~i~o~n~.--~!---~1~4~~,~9~l~O_i __________ _ 
~-'-'~ ______ -r ____ ~~~~----____ --_1~-----~0_---,---__ ---___ _ 

---------+-----0-''-'---:---.-----.;-1 __ -,1..;,.4"-,,9,_1-,0_,, 3:2,561 
i -0- L-'--2~172 

:.;,....;;;.;.:.=---'---+------"'-:-:=:.:....::..-..;--------ll---_-o'~---\I -0.' 
,~----.~-----------------~------~--~----------~----~-~.~-----~---Capulin Mtn. 50) 710 ~! 

r 
r-__ .~~~=_1-____________ _+ __ --~~~~----_------__l,_--~5~0,~~ _____ 1-~2\901 

-0-;' -0-
~ -- ... 

65,620 ~ 878,516 

--------4----------~----------------+_---------~----------~.----------_;;---------, 
___ --1i--_________ _t_-----'------l-----------t---:----0---tt,----6'-9 ,_001_ 

Carlsbad Cvns. I 876,Lf90 I~ 876Jf90 
~.~--~~~~-+.--~~~~-

i 

~76,490 j 945,491 
i 

------=O---~-~ . ·-3ll~:924 
;'-'C~~~~~~'-'-----_t_----~--'-~~-----------~-------~~----.~ 

44,000 ~ 135,261 

~ __ -4~ ___________ ~_------~--4-------------4--__ ----~O-·-__ p -0-
-0- t 
-0- ~~---

4:~:00 Ic---:--:-;-:::: 
-0- -0-

~~~ ______ ~ __ -'-'~~~~-~~------------------------~;~-----------_--~0_--_-_-~+l=====1=6~1~~!04 
~ 

-0-

-0- ~ -0-
r-~~~~--_;--------------+-----~--~----------_+---------'I~------

r-..c-:;;=-"-~.;.:.:,;.. _ _+-'-==----::.c....:..:..c..:..;:.....:=~---+--.....;::-=..!...::..=-=-.... --=.:::-...;:,:.:::-=-=-=----l-----=2:.:;9...?,.=.5.=.5-=-O, I: 2 5 2 , '.3 7 (j . 

____ L-__________ ~_--____ ----------~ _________ ~ ____________ +_----2-9,~ 252,376 



APPENDIX K, page 2 . 

_'It(~ And Natiol1ul Park Attenuanc.e - 1976 
J. dgC 2 

616,010 I 744,987 

:.:..:..;::......:=.::..:::..._--l ___ :..:::...:~=--+-_______ +-___ -..::-O-__ f--__ 4.,-::-· 5,) 25 
-0- \ l/f)' ~-'} 6 

J,---------l-----=:--~--__=:::_,:_::--~-
-0- 267) ,~q~ 

-0- 551,953 

67,170 I 
I 

30,550 i 

97,720 1 451,316 

-0- ! -0-. 
-0- t ---o- f 

~ 0 -

-0-
-0- ! 2,117_,8J.3~ 

-o-

r 
-0-

-0- 2,117,813 

-0- -0-
~ -

2,077,730 7~513,284 

=================~======t=====~==============±=====~ 

e 
SOURCE: "Attendance. of National Parks and Monuments in New Nexico, 1976" National Park 

Service, U. S. ,.Department of Interior, 1977 ~ "Attendance at State Parks, 1976," 
New Hcxi,co Park and Recreation Commission, 1977. 
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1. tl.i3 I 83,500 5, 60°1::,719 I 37,063 26,193 I 49,980 11 ,834 767 318 375 1,008,13'8 J 25,039 263 I 935 I 23 

2 Ii 23 i 5C,500 19",,1 ., 139 1 32,259 I 36,997 . 51,734 1 3 ,231 1
, ,11, . '" I ",1 2 ,716, 793 1 ,5 ,,,, I 104 I 155 I 24 

~ t I' -1- I 
.' I 

3 fj 17 ! 87,800 1[., 531 1 8 ,927 19,745 I 26,500 61,391 2113 118 27 71 234,260 i6,674 123·1 0 

-:-j[ 23'-!120,800 1
1
11,675 4,934 6,192 25,888 66,053 I 584 448 .185 220 299,708 22,679 I 196 1 1 ,357 I 

Ii ' , 

II 30 !3&3,600 3,600 2,194 47,301 33,390· 104,814 ~559 385 1,059 2,451,847 23,330 I 487 _ I ~,,,,a ! 

757 27 

48 

5 43 

(5 II 21 1",5;0 9,060 1 6,579 9,965 ·1 24,009 51,581 'I -526 1,034 31 i 963 i 319,296 77 ,128 I 891 I "'0 I 77 

II 1 I I I I I ~I 21 I 46,200 6,300 [1,962 16,325 20,597 45,811 I 7,028. 1,133 .588 478 918,481 6,171 282 1,].34 I 
b! I I Ii I I I I -: ~ ;1 20 1 51 ,000 Ll,500 )2,598 5,974 30,468' 71,494 11 1 ,217 625 118 481 84,979 18,908 176 I ;·53 23 

Ii 21 \",400 9 ,100 13 ,200 _ 5,812 24 ,978 1_ 52: 087 i 1,44' I 105 >24 , '5 1 5 ,182,668 15, ':3 80 I '51 I 

31 

9 14 

Ii 19 ! 67,675 8,000 4,320 10,229~~-21'7:9-----~4-'1~;~j 1,769- . 579 . 243 3091 498,552 8,91~ I 282 I i55 III 

{. I . I 
39 

'0 

---,. 1 I ' I I i 
11 t: 17 \ 63,100 13,600 2,800 13,287 21,494 50,935 111;475 478 138 29012,201,102 16,077 184 752 I 
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SOURCE: New Mexico State. Police Department, unpublished annual re-caps of State Police Activity for 1976. 
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SOURCE,: 

VALUt or HINYRAL PKobUCTIDH IN «~U H~XICO at STATt rOLlet DISTRICT 

(TIIOUS,VWS) 

Dhtricl Count)' 1911 1972 1973 

hnca Fe 2.0.15 1.7S0 1.8S2 

II LOll At-.1Qo. -0- -0- -0-

Torr.\l\ce W" II" 17S 

tot.al 2,04S 1,750 2,027 

son I!lsud \/ .. WAO II" 

Hor. \.'~. W" 281 

H..-Hdlng +.a'ltA U" W" 
12 

CoLf;\>( \.'IiI' 10,667 II" 

Unton " .... " II" ","U 

Cundl11upe \:Ut W" l:i* 

TOld W" 10,667 281 . 
Chillies 12,326 10,7Q 10,g6 

13 
Eddy 176,494 193,218 224,195 

Total 188,820 203,960 234,941 

t>onA }.Jl4 699 380 U" 

Crant: 1G6,929 173, S2l 245,261 
14 

H!dalco 1,575 2,173 3,279 

Luna 204 314 "' .. 
'total 171,407 176,388 243,540 

BtrnalUlo 11,202 13,873 15,973 
U 

S~ro<!oY.oll 2,636 8,544 12,384 

Total 14,638 22,420 28,357 

~-- .... - . _ .. 
!lcKinloy 71,304 72,777 75,716 

16 
V .. le-nela. 22,477 26,504 23,595 

Tou.1 93,7Bl 99.261 99,311 
, 

Rio Art1ba 36,563 43,666 52,992 
17 

'boc 21,105 21,842 21,601 

T'ou.l 57,668 65,50B .'4,59) 

1.1nc:oln lc'U: 1/" 231 
16 

OtltrO 1/" 363 850 

Total ~, .. 363 1,081 

f{oosevelt 1B,6B6 11,786 10,878 

Curry 1/" 176 -0-
19 

O<t BolCll II" II" 1/" 

Quay II" 324 \/'. 
fotAl lB,6B6 12,286 10,878 

110 San JU.1Q 93,511 110,741 130,860 

Catron 1/" -0- \/ .. 
I 

Stc:rr& 1/" II" \/ .. 
111 

Socorro 61 88 I 71 
-,. 

VAle-Doda. 22,07 26,50~ 23,HS 

total 22,5l6 26,592 23,672 

112 !.e.t 194,296 291,082 460.197 

.-

tOTAL .1 
= 

1976' 

.' 

.. 

" 

u. S. Department of Inte.rior, Bureau og Hi ries, ~HneralsYearbobk and' 



APPENDIX H-1 
MINERAL PRODUCTION IN NEW MEXICO 1975 - 1976 

}1ETAL PRODUCTION 

Grant County - copper, silver, gold 
McKinley & Valencia Counties - uranium 
State total valuation of metals withheld 
companies as confidential 

Total Valuation of Metal Production 

by 

NONHETALLIC HINERAL PRODUCTION OTHER THAN COAL 

Eddy & Lea Counties - potash and salt 
Santa Fe County - scoria 
Taos & Valencia Counties - perlite 

individual 

State total valuation of nonmetallic withheld by 
individual companies as confidential 

Total Valuation of Nonmetallic Production 

SAND, GRAVEL, ETC. 

Bernalillo County - gravel, sand 
Chaves. Eddy & Lea Counties - crushed rock, gravel, sand 
Colfax, Taos ~Union Counties - crushed rock, gravel, sand 
Curry, De Baca, Guadalupe, Roosevelt & Quay Counties -

crushed rock, gravel, sand D 

Dona Ana, Hidalgo, Luna & Otero Coun.ties - crushe~ rock, 
clay, gravel, sand 

Catron, Grant, Lincoln, Sierra & Socorro Counties -
crushed rock, gravel, sand 

McKinley, San Juan & Valencia Counties - crushed rock, 
'gravel, sand 

Mora, San Miguel & Torrance Counties - crushed rock 
Rio Arriba, Sandoval & Santa Fe Counties - crushed 

rock, gravel, humus, sand 
State total valuation withheld 

Total Valuation of Sand, Gravel, etc. 

COAL PRODUCTION 

Colfax, McKinley & San Juan Counties - coal 

estate Total Of All Hinerals 
except Petoleum & Natural Gas 

1974-1915 State Total Of All Hinerals 
except Petroleum & Natural Gas 

$ 162,863 1 390 
78,955,567 

39,612,898 

$ 281,431,855~-' 

0 

$ ll,8, 611,963 
138,7L11 

4,852,948 

5,230,713 

$ 158,834,365 

G $ 3,680,427 
1,689,506 

387,265 

1,078,131 

1,881,846 

738,27 L, 

2,217,139 
270,729 

1,634,523 
781,442 

$ 14,359,282 

$ 164,629,712 

$ Lf42, 136,320. 

.. 
t:r~ 

~ o 
.r.n 



APPENDIX M-2 

GROWTH IN MINERAL PRODUCTION 1971 - 1973, 

BY GROUPINGS OF MINERAL TYPES 

PETROLEll1 AND NATURAL GAS 

Eddy 
Lea 
San Juan 
Chaves 
Rio Arriba 
Roosevelt 

URANIUM 

McKinley 
Valencia 

potash, natural gas, petroleum 
petroleum, natural g;;:s 
natural gas, coal, petroleum 
petroleum, natural gas 
natural gas, petroleum 
petroleum, natural gas 

COPPER, SILVER, GOLD, SAND 

Grant 
Hidalgo 
Sandoval 
Santa Fe 
Soeorro 

1971 

$176,494,000 
394,296,000 

93,571,000 
12,326,000 
36,563,000 
18,686,000 

$731,936,000 

$ 71,304,000 
2.2,477 , 000 

$ 93,781,000 

$168,929,000 
11,575,000 

2,836,000 
2,045,000 

61;000 

$175,446,000 

1972 

$193,218,000 
391,082,000 
110,747,000 

10,742,000 
43,666,000 
11,786,000 

$761,241,000 

$ 72,777 ,000 
26,504,000 

$ 99,281,000 

$173,521,000 
2,173,000 
8,5 l f4,000 
1,750,000 

88,000 

$186,076,000 

1973 

$224,195,000 
460,197,000 
130,860,000 

10,746,000 
52,992,000 
10,878,000 

$889,868,000 

$ 75,716,000 
23,595,000 

$ 99,311,000 

$245,261,000 
3,279,000 

12,384,000 
1,852,000 

77,000 

$262,853,000 

-SOURCE: U. S. Department of the Interi.or, Bureau of Mines Ninera1 Yearbook, "The Mineral 
Industry of NB-w Mexico," 1971-1973. 
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COUNTY AREA 

! 

San Juan' 

HcKin1ey 

West Valencia 
and Sandoval 

, 

TOTALS 

-_ ... _-

1976 TOTAL 
POPULATION 

65,000 

51,600 

40,134 

156,734 

------ ---- --- ---

PRO J E C TED 
NORTHWEST NEW MEXICO POPULATION 

INCREASES DUE TO ENERGY RELATED EMPLOYMENT 

ADDITIONAL 
POPULATION 
1976 - 1981 

8,862 

5,312 

7,185 

21,179 

- ------

1981 TOTAL 
. POPULATION 
(CUMULATIVE) 

73,862 

56,912 

47,319 

177,913 

RATE OF 
INCREASE 

1976-1981 

13.6% 

10.3% 

17.9% 

13.5% 

-- ----

ADDITIONAL 
POPULATION 
1981-1985 

18,884 

10,433 

21,960 

51,457 

---- ------ ----_ .. _--

1985 TOTAL 
POPULATION 

( CillflJLATIVE) 

92,746 

67,345 

69,279 

229,370 

'------ ~----

APPENDIX M-3 

1 

RATE OF 
INCREASE 

1981-1985 

25.6% 

18.3% 

46.4% 

28.9% 

e 

I 

I 
I 

RATE OF 
INCREASE 

1976-1985 

42.7% 

30.5% 

72.6% 

46.3% 

SOURCE: The Governor I s Energy Impact Task Force, A Preliminary Report, Hanaging The Boom In Northw'est Ne~v Mexico, February 1977, 
p. 77. 

. 

-
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1970 - 198!!. 

I.Q\~ 

SAli....-L~\N_('~~t ':lTY 

N(>(Jiutn High [--'-r:"wthr----l Gt'lllnh ': 
l'ol'ulaLillll Ratc' PopuLltion. 1\:1tc ., Population 

II ,_ ... ' .... , ....... J._ ._._,.: ....... _' .. ___ ' ... _ ... ___ .... __ . __ ._ 
1970 ! )2,5]7 

1976 65,000 

1978 72,2M, 

1981 81',0:,1, 

1986 82, J 92 

Oh'TH TOTAL G~ 
RATE - 1 

1970 

1972 

1974 

1975 

1976 

1977 

1978 

1979 

., 
YEARS t 

49,500 

50,400 

1980 54,200 

1981 

1982 

1983 

1985 54,400 

1986 

LO\~ 

I I N/A 
;1 

N/A I 52,517 52,517 I , 
23.S:: ' 6S,507 I 30.47; 

;1 

82,208 , 
11.1 ? 

I 
90,30/1 31. 8% 108,36!, I , 

I 16.3;; ! 
105,055 126,066 16 .. ;, 

" I -2.3::: I J02,7!,0 -2. 3:~ 123,288 

56.5 % , 95.6% 

HCKINLEY COU:\TY 

N/A 

7.8% 

5.8% 

1.8% 

Ncdiutn 

46,800 

49,500 

51,600 

52,800 

54,100 

55,300 

7.5% 56,500 

I 57,600 

58,700 

59,900 

61,000 

7.7'7. 62,100 

N/A 

7.8% 

I 5.8% , 

1.8% 
I 

2.4% I 
2.3% I 
2.5% I 
2.2% I 

46,800 

49,500 

2.2% i 58,200 
I 

1.9% i 

1. 9;: i 
2.0% I 
1.8% , 

1.87, I 65,200 

I 

Growth 
Rate 

-----.-

N/A 

56.5% 

31.8% 

16.3% 

-2.3% 

134.8% 

N/A 

7.8% 

5.8% 

1.8% 

15.5% 

12.W, 

_

_ -l-. __ --".l.-._66_,_7_0_0,_. __ 7. 6.%l TOTAL GI o:nll 
nATE - [6 _ Yf.AR~. 31,,6% : , __ --:. __ 5_0_, 2_%--1 

SOl1RCE: N:lll'1!:ing tilt' 1300111 1/1 ~lnnlllvl"st· N('w }!"ldco. GovC'rnor's Energy Impact Task Fon:c, 
l~(.·Lruary j ~j77:"'·i;:--r;O-&-b5·:- ~-'-""""--
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NOR T H W E S T* NEW M E X I C ° H I N ERA L PRO D U C T ION APPEXDIX ~!-5 

URANIU}; NATURAL GAS C ° A L CRUDE OIL 

- .- .-~---.. - -
i Tons Of 
I Uranium Ore Short Tons I YEAR Produced U308 

f 1954 U~~K U:lK 

\1969 L'NK L;;'K 
I 
I 

1970 Lc:K 6,056 

1971 2,461,778 5,464 

--~--.- . 

% Of 
Total U.S. 

U30S 

Ul-:K. Ii 
D:-;K 

11 

46.32 

41. 75 

T 
1,000 Cu. Ft. (NCF'S) I' Tons r--------,I 123,000 

II 
UNK 

1 L;;'K 
I 

~~K 

Barrels 

n eXK 

~129'226,861 
f 

I
' : 1,131,630,052 I CXK j 128,183,533 

1,142,654,841 II UXK /: 118,412,374 

1
1972 2,314,381 5,722 41.28 II 1,194,381,302 II L;;'K 110,525,224 

~I 2,159,029 4,984 -_3~~~;--- !'j 1,192,262,775 10,000,000 100,985,686 

i 1974 I 2,997 ,000 5,400 43.00 II 1,229,672,936 "~K ~ 

SOL'RCE: The Governor's En~rgy r~pact Task Force, A Preliminary 
Report, f!l~~ng the Boom in Nort!:'..est Ne • .; }lexica, 
February 1977, pp. 14, 28, 36 and 40. 

DOLL-\R VALUE, :>lEI, }'1'"::.rco PRODUCTIO}; 1974 

Oil ---------------------------------$ 700,000,000 
Oil, gas and 1iquids·----------------$1,325,847,OOO 

+: A:,out 55/~ of New Hcxico' s 
natural gas come~ from tvel1s 
in the Permian & Delaware 
Basins of Southeastern ~. M. 
The remaining 45% is from 
the San Juan Basin in 
Northern N. Mex. 

98,694,965 

!,ote! The 1976 "About 94% of 
!i~~~_En~_r!:_:. - N. !~!~X .. IS oil 
Cutlook, published comes from the 
by th;-F~d~ral Permian BJsin 
Enerby Admin .. , of SE !~. !-fex .. 
forecasts 1935 pro- The rer.l:l.ining 
duction in th.: S\';, co;r."s fro::: 1,101 
which illCl:.lJ~s x:{ ~; .. !1cx. 
N. }:12X. nr:.d Ariz .. 
of 21 million tons 
of coal, co=parcd 
to 14 million in 
1974. 

," 
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APPENDIX N-l 
STATE NEED INDEX FOR LAW ENFORCE~ENT SERVICES 

PER CENT OF TOTALS 

l.975 mLES 
1970-1977 1976 1976 ANNUAL OF 

1977 POPLLATIO}; 1976 S.P. l.976 1972-1976 72-76 HOTOR VEHICLE ROAD TOTAL Lf..~ 1'~\TIQ OF 7. OF 5T;':: R~?_\:' 
EST~~~TED GROi.'TP. LA.\'D CRnlE CRI!-!I:,AL SEASONAL ACCIDENT VEHICLE NILES H7E TO E:-;F0:t::;:~'~:::\T I_.:': ~;?CRCE!·~~:T FO:'~:--\:IC~; n!C 

S. P. DISTRICT POPLw\TrO~ RATE AREA ACTIVITY INCREASES l'Al'ALI'r'l REGIS'rt'A'·IOOlS TRAVELED D.W.I.S PA'II:CL I~: srl;r:: ":0 !J('P:;!,./:.T::';:: Lee;,:. P. D. 
(··J"!-r 1 ~ D"Y)) 

t,;l-Santa Fe 7.l 18.0 4.4 8,4 7.3 7.1 6.0 10.l. 6.5 9.5 8.5 7.1 7.il 1. ~ ~ 5.2 

::2-Las Vegas 4.2 5.0 16.0 3.5 8.7 11. 7 6.7 7.1 3.3 10.8 3.4 15.6 5.4 2.15 5.2 

n J-r .. Js...:ell 7.6 11. 7 8.4 5.9 1.4 12.6 6.0 7.3 6.9 5.3 4.0 17.1 7.9 1. 77 4.5 

':':'-Las Cr>Jces 10.4 l8.9 H.7 8.6 4.3 4.7 8.8 11.9 9.2 15.8 6.4 9.5 11.7 1.91 13.7 

ii5-Albu~uerque 32.8 22.2 4.0 46.9 20.7 2.l lO.9 12.7 30.4 8.4 15.8 4.2 29.6 1.53 27.3 

:;5-G311:.zp S.l 20.2 S.l 4.5 18.8 3.4 18.9 13.4 4.1 l.4.9 28.9 12.6 5.3 1.15 9.9 

!l]-E5p'''olcla 4.0 16.4 5.7 2.6 9.3 7.3 9.3 1.3.0 3.1 5.7 9.2 3.8 5.3 2.25 9.6 

~:5-AL:=osordo 4.4 lO.8 9.4 3.3 9.4 9.9 7.7 7.6 3.8 5.5 5.7 5.0 4.9 1.90 5.3 

.'3-Clo'o"15 6.3 11.9 7.5 4.5 8.1 7.3 6.3 5.0 5.8 8.1 2.5 6.1 5.5 1.50 5.3 

~lO-Far::lingtoo 5.3 25.8 4.5 4.4 6.0 .5.0 12.4 8.1 4.9 5.4 9.2 S.3 7 .. 6 2.41 S.3 

if11-S..:r=orro 5.5 1.6 14.6 2.6 5.7 2S.2 4.0 1.9 3.3 5.4 6.0 5.4 [ •. 1 4.41 3.3 

-112-:1'V~bs 4.3 9.1 3.6 4.B .2 0 3.0 .S 4.6 4.3 .4 5.2 4.7 1.83 2.3 

./ 



APPENDIX N-2 
~EW ;.n::XICO 3TlrrL: poLtcr; DErJ~llTIvl::E.NT 

INTEl1-DEPAHTMENTAL COHRESPONDENCE 

SUBJeCT NAXPOI.JER r;EJ:j)S ANALYS1S DATE Augus t 3 I 1977 

TO 

FORM S P • 7 

D. C. Kiu;;.;j'Ul:Y, Ci:ptaia 

NAJOR H. S. ClLWr.Z 
NAJOn E. ,\. JAI'-.:\'llLLO 
ALL DISTRICT Cm!:·L'~mERS 

Gentlemen: 

ATTENTION OF 

The Planning Unit is \-lOrking on a 1m·; enforccrr:ent needs and manpO\vcr 
distribution analysis and ~e would like to have your views on the 
relative importance of some of the factors that go to make up the 
police workload. 

He ,VQu1d like to have you rate the attached factors on a scale of 
1 to 10, with the most important factors being weighted at ten and 
the lesser important factors so;;:C"·lhere bet\·~e(?n ten and one. The 
same number may be used for more than one factor. 

In addition, \]e 'vould like to have you rank-order the factors according 
to your opinion of their importance, with the most important being 
given the highest number (13) and the least important given one (1). 

The Planners wiJ.l summ3rize and average your evaluations of each factor 
and use the results to ";eight each fae.tor in a manpO\'ler needs and dis­
tribution formula. The final results will then serve as a guide to the 
Chief and Deputies in allocating manpower and justifying budget requests. 

If you feel that there are other factors that should be considered, 
please add them to the attached list. 

Your cooperation and earliest possible response in this effort is 
greatly appreciated. 

Very tr,~l:7' 

/CtkE~-'~110 l1:~~-'----. 
CAPTAIN D. C. K~NGSBURY {I , 
COHNANDER 
PLANNING & RESEARCH DIVISION 

DCK:mm 

Attachment (1) 
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APPENDIX N-2 

NEH HEXICO STATE POLICE 

HORKLOAD FACTOR RA.TING 

Rating Rank--OI-dC!l" 
FactorlJ .n= 1 Q.J~!'_~'~:_ll). (13 '" High t~ s t 1 =: Len·:,:: t~ t ~ 

--.---.~.- ... ~--------~-.~ ~ .. 

Popula tion Utl1'lher 

Land Area 

Crime I~atc (Tota]) 

Crbne Enforcement by S.P. 

Seasonal Variations 

Fatalities 

'rotHl Accidents 

D.H.I. 's 

Registered Vehicles 

Annual M.V. Travel Miles 

Miles of Road to Patrol 

Officers (All) per 1000 Population 

OTHER FACTORS (please list): 

Signature 

Date: --------_._---
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BERNALILLO 

Isleta 
Laguna 
Nuvajo 
Sandia 
Urban 

Total 

HCKmLEY 

Navajo 
Zuni 

Total 

Mescalero 

DTERD 

RID ARRIBA 

Jicarilla 
San Juan 
Santa Clara 

Total 

Cochiti 
Isleta 
Jemez 
Jicarilla 
Laguna 
Navajo 

SANDDVAL 

San Felipe 
San Ildefonso 
Sandia 
Santa Ana 
Santa Clara 
Santa Domingo 
Zia 

Total 

INDIAN PDPULATIDN BY CDUNTY 

90.3 
1,782 

227 
139 

~,DOO 
9,0.51 

31,955 
~175 
35) 130. 

964 
1,663 

40.2 
3,0.29 

80.6 
90.3 

1,939 
96Lf 

1,782 
227 

1,937 
216 
139 
480. 
40.2 

1,20.2 
555 

10.,649 

Nambe 
Pojoaque 

SANTA FE 

San Ildefonso 
Santa Clara 
Santo Domingo 
Tesuque 

Total 

Navajo 

Picuris 
Taos 

Total 

Acoma 
Isleta 
Laguna 
Navajo 
Zuni 

Total 

Navajo 

SDCDRRD 

TADS 

VALENCIA 

SAN JUAN 

381 
124 
216 
if 0.2 

1,20.2 
288 

2:"613" 

633 

2,951 
90.4 

1,782 
738 

3,175 
9;550 

Unofficial estimates made by Planning & Research Division, New Mexico 
State Police based on information provided by Commission on Indian Affairs, 
Harch 18, 1975,' and estimating percentages of Indian Pueblos and Reservation. 
population to exist in each county when they cross county lines. 



... 
REFERENCES 

1. .Annual Report, 1975 and 1976, Ne\v Mexico State Police Department, Planning 
and Research Department, Santa Fe, New Nexico. 

2. Annual Report . .!2Y the State Inspector Ei. Nines, 1976, Office of the State 
Inspector of Mines, Albuquerque, New Hexico. 

3. Attendan~c:. at Nationa~ R:'1rkt: ane.!. Monuments, 1976, National Park Service, 
U.S. Department of the Interior, Santa Fe Office, 1977. 

4. Attendanc.s.:. at .State Parks, 1976, New Nexico Park and Recreation Commission, 
Santa Fe, 1977. 

5. Crime in Neiv Mexico, 197.5, Uniform Crime Reports, Ne\v Mexico State Police, 
1976-. ~ 

6. Indian Population in New Mexico, Commission on Indian Affairs, State of Ne,v 
Mexico, Santa Fe, Harch, 1975. 

7. Mineral InduSl.ry Surveys, liThe Hineral Industry of New Mexico,1I 1974, 1975, 
1976, U.S. Department of the Interior, Bureau of Hines, Washington, D.C. 
20240. 

8. Hotor Vechicle Accidents, Deaths and Ratings, 1972, 1973, 1974, 1975, New 
Hexico State High,vay Department, Planning and Programming Division, Santa Fe. 

9. Hotor Vehicle Registrations for the State of New Mexico, 1976~ State Department 
of Motor Vehicles, Santa Fe. 

10. New Hexico Labor Market Review, Employment Security Commission of Neiv Hexico, 
Albuquerque, March, 1977. 

11. New Mexico Progress, First New' Hexico Bankshare Corporation, Albuquerque, 
June, 1977. 

12. New Mexico Statistical Abstract, 1975, Bureau of Business and Economic Research, 
The University of New Hexico, Albuquerque, 1976. 

13. ~ulation Estimates, Bureau of .the Census, U. S. Department of Commerce, 
August, 1976. 

14. Temple, John, New Mexico Population ~ 1985 and Impact on Job Outlook, 
Bureau of Business and Economic Research, The University of New Nexico, 
April 15, 1976. 








